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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING
INCORPORATETD

September 19, 1995

Alameda County Health Care Services ‘SL}M
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor Y
Alameda, CA 94502

Attention: Mr. Barney Chan
RE: Unocal Service Station #5043

449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Per the request of Mr. David B. De Witt of Unocal Corporation,
enclosed please find our report dated July 25, 1995, for the above
referenced site. :

If you should have any questions, please feel free teo call our

office at (510) 602—51%&{‘9& W'MM Ko io K @@%lﬂ-

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. f+nd a$mdt“““ﬁ?’JL ?ﬁ : .
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cc: David B. De Witt, Unocal Corporation

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, Catifornia 94520
Tel: 510,002.5100  Fax: 510.687.0602
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Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramcon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. David B. De Witt

RE: Soil Disposal Report for
Unocal Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, €California

¢¢ cikld 0243566

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report summarizes the analytical results of the composite soil
samples that were collected from soil stockpiled at the referenced
site. The so0il analyses were conducted to comply with the local
regulatory agency requirements for proper disposal of potentially
contaminated soil.

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI) on behalf of Unocal Corporation
coordinated the disposal of soil generated during the installation
and destruction of monitoring wells, the removal of underground
storage tanks, the excavation of scil from around the area of the
fuel tank pit, pump islands, service station building, and the
excavation of utility trenches at the subject site. Arrangements
were made to stockpile the so0il at Forward Landfill, Inc. (Forward)
located in Manteca, California (an approved Class II/III disposal
facility), where subsequent soil samples were collected. The date
and volume of soil represented by each sampling event are sum-
marized in Table 1. A Site Plan showing the area of excavation is
attached (Figure 1).

On January 25, 1995, KEI collected a composite soil sample
(designated as Conmp S1) from approximately 3/4 cubic yard of soil
that was generated during the drilling of monitoring wells MW9 and
MW10, and the destruction of MW4 and MWS5. Comp S1 consisted of
four individual grab samples taken at various locations and at
depths of approximately 1 to 2 feet into the stockpile. The
individual samples were collected in two-inch diameter, clean brass
tubes that were then sealed with Teflon-lined plastic caps, and

placed in a cooled ice chest. The samples were accompanied by
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation for transport to
a state certified laboratory for analyses. The sanmples were

subsequently composited and analyzed by Sequoia Analytical in
Walnut Creek, California.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 5106025100 Fax: 510.687.0602
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Comp S1 was analyzed to determine concentrations of total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA method 5030/modified 8015,
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA method
8020, and organic lead by the California LUFT manual 12/87
procedure. The results of the soil analyses are summarized in
Table 2. Copies of the laboratory analyses sheets and the Chain of
Custody documentation are attached to this report. Upocn review of
the soil analysis, a decision was made to stockpile the drill
cuttings on-site for disposal with soil that was to be generated
during the removal of three underground storage tanks.

on March 1, 1995, KEI returned to the site to ceollect a compos]
soil sample from approximately 200 cubic yards of soil that weé
generated durlng the removal of three. undergraund storage. tgnks
The composite soil sample (designated as Comp A) was collected and
stored as described above. Comp A was analyzed for concentrations
of TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel by EPA method 3550/modified 8015,
BTEX, and total lead by EPA method 7420. The results of the soil
analyses are summarized in Table 2.

Upon review of the soil analysis, a decision was made to stockpile
future socil excavations at Forward in Manteca, cCalifornia (an
approved Class II/III disposal facility), where additional soil
samples would be cellected. Conrad & Sons Trucking (a subcontrac-
tor to Gettler-Ryan), located in Escalon, California, transported
the soil to Forward. The dates and quantities of soil transported
from the subject site to Forward are summarized in Table 3.

on March 8, 1995, KEI collected (at Forward). soil samples. iﬁnﬁ
apprqx1mately 400 cubic yards of additional scil that.had . begp
generated during the removal of the three underground storage
tanks. The soil samples (designated as Comp B and Comp C) were
collected and stored as described above. Comp B and Comp C were
analyzed for concentrations of TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel,
BTEX, and total 1lead. The results of the so0il analyses are
summarized in Table 2.

on March 27, 1995, KEI returned to Forward to collect samples frof¥
approx1mately 2, Oﬂﬁf @adbic yards of additional soil that we
generated durlng-tha removal of the three underground storage tan§%
and excavation of the pump islands. The soil samples (designated
as Comp D through Comp L) were collected and stored as described
above. Comp D through Comp L were analyzed for concentrations of
TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and BTEX. Additiocnally, Comp D,
Comp F, Comp H, Comp J, and Comp L were analyzed for concentrations
of total lead. The results of the soil analyses are summarized in
Table 2.
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On April 10, 1995, KEI returned to Forward to collect samples froii
approximately 1,680 cubic vyards “of additional soil that were
generated during the excavation of soil in the wvicinity of the
former pump islands and the service station building. Composite
soil samples (designated as Comp M through Comp S) were collected
and stored as described above. Comp M through Comp S were analyzed
for concentrations of TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and BTEX.
Additionally, Cocmp M, Comp P, and Comp S were analyzed for
concentrations of total lead. The results of the soil analyses are
summarized in Table 2.

On May 8, 1995, KEI returned to the subject site to collect sampless
from approximately 288 cubic yards of additional soil (designated
as Comp 1 through Comp 3) that were generated during the excavation
of utility lines, car wash, and food mart. An additicnal 75 cubie
yards of soil (de51gnated as Comp T) were generated duringgexcava-
tion of utlllty trenches in an area suspected of having” hy oG#rbon
impacted soil. The composite soil samples {Comp 1 through Comp 3
and Comp T) were collected and stored as described above. Comp 1
through Comp 3 and Comp T were analyzed for concentrations of TPH
as gasoline and BTEX. Additiconally, Comp 1 was analyzed for
concentrations of total lead, and Comp T and Comp 1 were analyzed
for concentrations of TPH as diesel, The results of the soil
analyses are summarized in Table 2.

Based on the analytical results, approximately 288 cubic yards of
soil (designated by Comp 1 through Comp 3) were profiled for
disposal to Redwood in Novato, California (an approved Class III
disposal facility). On May 11, 1995, Conrad & Sons Trucking
transported and disposed of 288 cubic yards of soll represented by
Comp 1 through Comp 3 to Redwood Landfill.

Based on the analytical results, an agreement was made with Forward
to dispose of the so0il represented by Comp T and all additional
soil generated from the utility trench represented by Comp T. ©Cn
May 12, 1995, Conrad & Sons Trucking transported and disposed of
216 cubic yards of soil to Forward.

On May 12, 1995, KEI returned to the subject site to collect,
samples from approx1mate1y 200 cubic yards of additional soil tHat
were generated during the excavation of utility lines and food mart
building foundation. The soll samples (designated as Comp 4
through Comp 6) were collected and stored as described above. Comp
4 through Comp 6 were analyzed for concentraticons of TPH as
gasoline and BTEX. Additionally, Comp 4 and Comp 6 were analyzed
for concentrations of total lead. The results of the soil analyses
are summarized in Table 2.
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Based on the analytical results, approximately 200 cubic yards of
soil (represented by Comp 4 through Comp 6) were profiled for
disposal to BFI Landfill (BFI) located in Livermore, California (an
approved Class IIL/III disposal facility). On May 19, 1995, Conrad
& Sons Trucking transported 198 cubic yards of soil to BFI.

On June 8, 1995, KEI returned to the subject site to collect
samples from approximately 200 cubic yards of additional seil that
were generated during the excavation of the foundation and utility
trenches for an automated carwash. The soil samples (designated as
Comp 7 and Comp 8) were collected and stored as described above.
Comp 7 and Comp 8 were analyzed for concentrations of TPH as
gasoline, BTEX, and total lead. The results of the soil analyses
are summarized in Table 2.

Based on the analytical results, apprax;mately 200 cubic yards @f
soil (represented by Comp 7 and Comp 8) were profiled for disposal
te BFI. On Jupe 12, 1995, do 4. Sonss Brucking, trans orted 200
cubic ¥ 551 €0 BFI's Vasco Road landfill fac1l '

on July 6, 1995, KEI returned to the subject site to collect
samples from approximately 225 cubic yards of soil that were
generated during shallow excavation in the area of the former
planter and parking lot. After the samples were collected, the
stockpiled soil was transported to Forward for temporary storage
until all soil analyses was complete. Two composite soil samples
(designated as Comp 9 and Comp 10) were collected and stored as
described above. Comp 9 and Comp 10 were analyzed for concentra-
tions of TPH as gasoline, BTEX, and total lead. The results of the
scil analyses are summarized in Table 2.

The laboratory analyses indicated that the concentrations of total
lead for Comp 9 and Comp 10 were at 100 mg/kg and 96 mg/kg,
respectively. Per the requirements of Forward, Comp 9 and Comp 10
were re-analyzed to determine soluble threshold limit concentra-
tions (STLC) of lead. The laboratory analytical results indicated
that the STLC levels of lead for Comp 9 and Comp 10 were 5.4 mg/kg
and 5.3 mg/kg, respectively,

The total lead concentrations for Comp ¢ and Comp 10 were not
consistent with the results of 15 composite so0il samples previously
collected at the referenced site. The earlier composite soil
samples indicated concentrations of lead ranging from non-detect-
able to 14 mg/kg. On July 11, 1995, KEI returned to Forward to
collect additional composite soil samples from the stockpiled soil
previously represented by Comp ¢ and Comp 10. KEI collected 5
composite soil samples (designated as Comp R1 through Comp RS) to
determine the concentrations of total lead. The composite soil
samples each consisted of two individual grab samples collected
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from every 45 cubic yards of soil. The laboratory analytical
results indicated that the concentrations of total lead ranged from
24 mg/kg to 43 nmg/kg. Additiconally, Comp R2 and Comp R4 were
analyzed for STLC lead using de-ionized water. STLC lead for Comp
R2 and Comp R4 were at 0.098 mg/kg and non-detectable concentra-
tions, respectively. The results of the soil analyses are summa-
rized in Table 2.

Should you have any gquestions on this report, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Dennis Royce
Technical Assistant

/dr

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
Figure 1
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
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TABLE 1
STOCKPILED SOIL SAMPLING QUANTITIES AND DATES

Soil Quantity
(Approximate) Sampled*

Date Sample ID (cubic yards)
1/26/95 Comp S1 3/4
3/01/95 Comp A 200
3/08/95 Comp B through Comp C 400 :
3/27/95 Comp D through Comp L 2,000 2boo
3/10/95 Comp M through Comp S 1,680 (63°

: -
5/08/95 Comp 1 through Comp 3 325 Lfilf,q
5/08/95 Comp T 200 gég 5
5/12/95 Comp 4 through Comp 6 200 ;:ﬂ%;z;g:ﬂ
6/08/95 Comp 7 and Comp 8 &'LF =9

7/06/95 & comp 9 and Comp 10

7/11/95 ?2‘ Comp R1 through Comp' R5 -

* The volume of the stockpile is a rough estimate, due in part to
settling and compaction of the soil. The actual size of the
disposed soil is calculated by multiplying the number of
truckloads by the carrying capacity of the truck(s) used to
transport the soil. This accounts in part for the discrepancies
between the size of the stockpile as calculated through field
measurements and the amount of so0il hauled as invoiced by the
transporter.

//“T.
**féééégngééégng, and Qomp R1 through Comp RS werse- collected from
th amg T stockpiles were collected at

the subject site. Comp Rl through Comp RS were collected at
Forward. The soil was transported July &, 1995, to Forward's
temporary storage yard until soil sampling and analyses were
complete.
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

Date TPH as TPH as Ethyl- Total
Sample Collected Diesel Gascline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Lead
Comp S1* 1/25/95 - 23 0.24 0.42 0.49 1.4 --
Comp A 3/01/95 370 640 1.7 15 13 65 3.1
Comp B 3/08/95 150 370 ND ND ND 4.6 6.8
Comp C 3/08/95 100 160 ND 0.43 0.81 18 6.8
Comp D** 3/37/95 98 330 0.65 9.7 8.1 41 7.7
Comp E** 3/27/95 120 860 3.7 19 16 86 -
Comp F** 3/27/95 200 1,000 5.2 22 25 110 7.7
Comp G** 3/27/95 74 300 1.3 9.0 7.6 40 -
Comp H** 3/27/95 100 400 1.5 11 9.3 46 4.7
Comp I** 3/27/95 160 510 1.2 10 12 72 -
Comp J** 3/27/95 17 340 0.65 8.6 7.3 40 5.3
Comp K** 3/27/95 150 660 3.5 17 16 71 --
Comp L** 3/27/95 120 520 1.3 13 12 74 9.4
Comp Ma 4/10/95 32 13 0.0070 0.0%3 0.17 1.2 ND
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Date
Sample Collected
Comp Na 4/10/95
Comp Oa 4/10/95
Comp Pa 4/10/95
Comp Qa 4/10/95
Comp Ra 4/10/95
Comp Sa 4/10/95
Comp Ta 5/08/95
Comp 1 5/08/95
Comp 2 5/08/95
Comp 3 5/08/95
Comp 4 5/12/95
Comp 5 5/12/95
Comp 6 5/12/95%
Comp 7 6/08/95
Comp 8 6/08/95

TPH as
Diesel

42

32

22

16

40

45

15

TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

TPH as Ethyl-

Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
250 0.64 1.9 5.3 28
200 06.70 1.8 3.9 16
330 1.3 2.7 6.7 28
310 g.74 1.8 5.0 26
220 0.49 1.3 3.4 138
4310 1.0 2.4 6.5 32
110 .25 0.59 0.80 4.6
8.5 ND ND 0.014 0.32
2.0 ND ND 0.0069 0.031
2.0 ND ND 0.013 0.048
11 0.033 ND 0.023 0.17
8.4 0.017 0.0053 0.068 0.31
18 0.075 ND 0.092 0.47
93 0.22 0.68 1.3 6.2
160 0.82 3.6 5.1 22

Total
Lead
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

Date TPH as TPH as Ethyl- Total

Sample Collected Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Lead

Comp 9v¢ 7/06/95 - ND ND ND ND ND 100

Comp 10v+ 7/06/95 — ND ND ND ND ND 96

* Comp S1 was analyzed for the presence of organic lead with non-detectable concentrations
at milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

*% Seguola Analytical Laboratory reported that the samples do not appear to contain diesel.
Unidentified hydrocarbons were found in the <Cl16 & >C20 range. "Unidentified hydrocarbons
<C1l6" are probably gasoline; ">C20" refers to unidentified peaks in the total oil and
grease range.

A Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the Chromatogram Pattern indicated Diesel and
unidentified hydrocarbons in the <C15 range.

v Comp 9 and Comp 10 were additionally analyzed for soluble threshold limit concentrations
of lead with concentrations at 5.4 mg/kg and 5.3 mg/kg respectively.

¢ On 7711795, five additional samples were collected from stockpiled soil represented by

Comp 9 and Comp 10. The five samples (designated as Comp R1 through Comp R5) were
analyzed for concentrations of total lead at concentrations of 33 mg/kg, 37 mg/kg, 42
mg/kg, 24 mg/kg, and 27 mg/kg, respectively. Additionally, Comp R2 and Comp R4 were
analyzed for concentrations of soluble threshold 1limit concentrations (STLC) of lead
using de-ionized water. STLC lead for Comp R2 and Comp R4 were at 0.098 mg/kg and non-
detectable concentrations, respectively.

-— Indicates analysis was not performed.

ND

= Non-detectable.

Results are in milligrams per kileogram (mg/kqg), except for STLC lead, where the result is in
milligrams per liter (mg/L).
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Date

Transported

3/06/95
3/07/95
3/08/95
3/09/95
3/13/95
3/14/95
3/15/95
3/21/95
3/22/95
3/23/95
3/24/95
3/27/95
3/28/95
3/29/95
3/30/95
3/31/95
4/03/95
4/04/95
4/05/95
4/06/95

4/07/95

1895

TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF SOIL DISPOSAL*
(Transported by Conrad & Sons Trucking)

Truckloads

8

10

12

12

12

16

8

11

15

17

18

18

16

18

16

18

13

16

6

18

Total Cubic Yards

144

180

216

216

216

288

144

198

270

306

324

324

288

324

288

324

324

288

108

324

72
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TABLE 3 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF SOIL DISPOSAL*
(Transported by Conrad & Sons Trucking)

Tragzgirted Truckloads Total Cubic Yards
5/11/95 (Redwood) 16 V 288
5/12/95 (Redwood) 6 108
5/12/95 12 216
5/19/95 (BFI) 11 198
6/12/95 (BFI) 12 216
7/08/95 _14

TOTALS 358 6,444

* Soil transported to Forward, unless otherwise indicated.
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

L ¥ 4 Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

aprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: Unocal #5043, 448 Hegenberger Rd., Sampled:  Jan 25, 1995
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Oakland Received: Jan 28, 1995

oncaord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Jan 27, 1995
Htention: Avo Avedissi First S le #:

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reperting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
mg/kg 501-1176
Comp. $1
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 23
Benzene (0.0050 0.24
Toluene 0.0050 0.42
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.49
Total Xylenes 0.0050 1.4
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0

- Date Analyzed: 1/26/95
instrument Identification: HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 82

{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N,D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Alan .Kémp ;
Project Manage}'

5011176.KEl <1>




Sequoia
«F Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
1900 Bares Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

{415) 364.-9600
{5t0) 686-2600
(916) 921-9600

FAX {415} 364-9233
FAX (510} 686-9689
FAX (916} 921-0100

aprealian Engineering, inc.
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

oncaord, CA 94520

ttention: Avo Avedissian

Client Project
Matrix:

Solid

QC Sample Group: 501-1

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xytenes
Benzene
Method: EFA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: M. Creusere M. Creusere M. Creusere M. Creusere
M5/MSD
Batch#: 5010690 5010690 50106890 5010680
Date Prepared: 1/26/96 1/26/95 1/26/95 1/26/95
Date Anaiyzed: 1/26/95 1/26/95 1/26/95 1/26,/95
Instrument 1.D. #: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Cone. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg 1.2 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 73 80 90 92
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Hecovery: 70 85 80 92
Relative %
Difference: 4.2 5.7 0.0 0.0

LCS Batch#:  21Cs012895 2LCS012695 2108012695  2LCS012695
Date Prepared: 1/26/95 1/26/95 1/26/95 1/26/95
Date Analyzed: 1/26/95 1/26/95 1/26/95 1/26/95

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
Recovery: 80 101 103 106
% Recovery
Control Limits: 55-145 47-148 47-155 56-140
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recavery of analytes frarm the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interference, the LLCS recavery is to be used to validate the batch.

5011176.KEl <2>




UNOCAL @

[ 680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9600
O 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 » (916} 921-9600
'q& 1800 Bates Ave., Suite LM « Concord, CA 94520 » (510) 686-9600

L) 18939 120th Ave., N.E., Suite 101 « Bothell, WA 98011 » {206) 481-0200

O Easl 11115 Montgomery, Suite B » Spokane, WA 99206 » {509) 924-9200

O 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 « Portland, OR 97222 « (503) 624-9800

Company Name: % RRQ=Re s S -SNERANCE RV OO Project Name:\\\:\(\ N ‘Q&QS\%N%EQ\;‘E&« WO ol \%“Q
Address: IR RN, DR DDAV WD UNOCAL Project Manager: %\\\E %ﬁ;\‘)\\-—\:\‘ -
|city: Q&\“\QQ\Q\ State: U ) Zip Code: " \N3e Release #:
Telephone: \\%.\Q\ L~ W0 FaX # (R0 ~ Q\aWL Site #: 2RINS
Report To: R0 Sampler: SN W QC Data: WLLevel D (Standard) [ Level C J Level B O Level A
Turnaround lepesteesetiae 0 5 Work Days [ 3 Work Days O Drinking Water |Analyses Requested]
Time: IJ 2 Work Days ‘1&1 Work Day  [J 2-8 Hours 7 Waste Water
CODE: 0 Misc. Y Detect. O Eval. IX Remed. [ Demol. 1 Closure ‘p Other 4)‘( /
Client Date/Time | Matrix | #of | Cont. | Laboratory s
Sample |.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # (=" Comments
L OOWRA | VR s [N [YWE [so11176[ % |
2 R A-D
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
Y
Relinquished By: %\—\.&}Y‘g\ Date:\\'}-\a\RS Time:\U33 |Received By:  ————Date __[Time:
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received B\y: Date: Time: - —
Relinquished By: Dzh m‘\ R;%%M Datlég‘(a[qs Time: {"23‘3 PVV‘
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? XY es O No Samples on Ice? )‘(!Yes U No  Method of Shipment Page _\ of L‘
To be completed upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? 0 Yes [ No If no, what analyses are stili needed? —— ...
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? Q Yes 0 No If no, what was the turnaround time? - -
Approved by: Signature: . ..Company: __ Date: =

Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory



' SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94043 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 354-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite . Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-96389

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering . - '
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil Oakland Relogged:  Jan 30, 199

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: California LUFT Manual, 12/87 Extracted: Feb 1, 189

Attention: Avo Avedissian First Sample #:  501-1176 Analyzed: Feb 1, 199
Reported: Feb 13, 199

ORGANIC LEAD

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Results
mg/kg (ppm)

501-1176 Comp. St N.D.

Detection Limits: 0.050

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present ahove the stated limit of detection.

SEGUOIA ANALYTICAL

501-1176.KEl <1>




SeqU.Ola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-3600 FAX {415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX {510) 686-9689

w Analytl(_‘al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: " Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Saolid

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Avo Avedissian QC Sample Group: 501-1176 Reported:  Feb 13, 1995

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE  Organic Lead

Method: LUFT
Analyst: T.Le
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5011176
Date Prepared: 2/1/95
Date Analyzed: 2/1/95

Instrument 1.D.#: SpectrAA-20
Canc. Spiked: 25 mg/kg

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 98

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %

Recovery: 89
Relative %
Difference: 1.0

LCS Batch#: TLO124J-1

Date Prepared: 2/1/95
Date Analyzed: 2/1/95
Instrument L.D.#: SpectrAA-20

LCS %
Recovery: o8
% Recovery
Control Limnits: 75-125

Please Note:

The LCS is a contral sample of known), interferent free mairix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods emplayed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fantified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected o the entire analytical procedure. Hf
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

- Ke
Project Mangger
501-1176.KEl <2>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL/UNOCAL RELOG SHEET

CLIENT: KEI DATE RELOG: 1/30/95
PROJECT ID: Unocal #5043, Oakland DATE DUE: 2/13/95
PROJ. MANAGER: Alan Kemp DATE SAMP: 172595

DATE RECD: 1/26/95 MATRIX:  Sail TAT. 10d

E] TAT Change status to: 0
Change status as of Day:  1/30/95 Time: 8:30 AM
CHANGE ANALYSES
Add Analyses X

Cancel Analyses

Sample Number Analyses
5011176 Crganic Lead
NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA MNA,

NA NA

NA NA

Add analysééu

Sample Description Analyses
MNA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
TAT O
Client Authorization (Person/Date/Time): Dennis 1/30/95 8:30 AM

Project Manager:;

(Please submit to Sample Control with a copy of the COC & log-in sheets)

To be completed upon receipt of report:
) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? __Yes__ Nolf no, what analyses are still needed?
2) as the report issued within the requested turnaround time? __ Yes __ Na If no, what was the turnaround time?

Approved by: Signature: Company:




L) 680 Chesapeake Drive « Aedwood Cily, CA 94063 » {415) 364-9600 J 18939 120th Ave., NLE., Suite 101 » Bothell, WA 98011 « (206) 481-9200

U N 0 C A L @ L) 819 Striker Ave., Sulle 8 - Sacramento, CA 95834 + (916) 921-9600 () East 11115 Monlgomery, Suite B + Spokane, WA 99206 « (509) 924-9200

m\ 1800 Bates Ave., Suite LM * Concord, CA 94520 « (510) 686-9600 0O 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suile 110 * Porlland, OR 97222 « {503} 624-9800

Company Name: X QR0 Q‘:\\\g\v&-&g\“%\ TR, Project Name N\ AR RERGEN o L ORREBRRY
Address:'\_‘-\%\ SRR TN ‘\BQ\W\E AT AN UNOCAL Project Manager: %\‘\Y—; %&\)\\"\T

City: CLONENRES State: U Zip Code; WO Release i: '

Telephone: \V%\QR -~ BN Fax #: R0\ ~ QWL Site #: SNND

Report To: RN Sampler: SIS NS QC Data: WLevel D (Standarg) [ Level C {J Level B O Level A

o—

Turnaround kesevgewingiape (1 5 Work Days L) 3 Work Days 2 Drinking Water |Analyses Requested]

Time: LJ 2 Work Days \[ﬁJ Work Day [ 2-8 Hours .} Waste Water
CODE: 3 Misc. R Detect. [ Eval. {J Remed. 0O Demol. 3 Closure ‘p Other D e
- ”~
Client Date/Time | Matrix | #of | Conl. Laboratory sy
Sample I.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont, Type Sample # v Commenls

I OSAR. YA NSO s [N [E 501_141.'76 B S
. ) —D

Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory

g @ N 0 R LN

—
o

A '\

Relinquished By: \X‘W‘(‘g\ Date:\\l\a\“& Time:\L' 33 |Received Bw Time:
‘q\ﬁx .

—

Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: Dale: Time: —

Relinguished By: Dahm\ H;MW Dat%:zb/qs Time:‘Qj‘g %

R
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? MYes O No Samples on lce? )Q’Yes T No  Method of Shipment Page \of \

White - Laboratory

"} To be completed upon receipl of repont;
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? 1 Yes {1 No if no, what analyses are still needed? - —— o .
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround lima? 0 Yes @ No I no, what was the turnaround time? - oo

Approvedby: . . ___... ___Sigralure: . . ... Company: . Dale:




Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 6865-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Kapreatian Engineering, Inc. Client Project 1D: " Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Road, Sampled: Mar 1, 199
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soll Dakand  Received: Mar 2, 199
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015,/8020 Reported: Mar 7, 199

ion: is Royce First Sampie # 503-0054

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.

mg/kg 503-0054

Comp A

Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 640
Benzene 0.0050 1.7
Toluene 0.0050 15
Ethyl Benzene £.0050 13
Total Xylenes 0.0050 65

Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 50
Date Analyzed: 3/3/95
Instrument Identification: HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 108
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reparting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Al em

. L
Project Man \9‘er

5030054.KEl <1>




' Se UOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-3233
p
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite . Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 6B6-3689

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Road,

prealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project 1D:

e
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil Oakiand Recelved:

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis far: Lead Extracted:

Attention. Avo Avedissian First Sample #:  503-0054 Analyzed:
Repotted:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample

Number Description Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg

503-0054 Comp A 2.5 3.1

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

5030054.KE! <2>




' SeqU.OIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520 {510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

prealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project 1D Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Road, Sampled:
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste, 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Oakland  Received: Mar 2, 199
Concord, CA 84520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported: Mar 7, 193

First Sg_rpp{g # 503-0054

Attention: Avo Avedissian

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample
Anaiyte Limit LD.
mg/kg 503-0054
Comp A
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 370
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel and
Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
<C13
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10
Date Extracted: 3/2/95
Date Analyzed: 3/2/95
Instrument Identification: HP-3A

Extractable Hydrecarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

5030054.KEl <3




' Sequoia
¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 . Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Kaprealian E g, Inc
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Dennis Royce

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Teluene Ethyl Hylenes Diesel Lead
Benzene
EPA
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 8015 Med. EPA 7420
Analyst: A Tuzon A Tuzon A. Tuzon A, Tuzon K. Wimer T. Le
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5030085 5030085 5030085 5030085 5030054 5021574
Date Prepared: 3/3/85 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/2/95 3/2/95
Date Analyzed: 3/3/98 3/3/95 3/a/e5 3/3/95 a/je/es 3/3/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP.2 HP-3A SpectrAA-20
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg D.40mg/kg  1.2mg/kg 10 mg/kg 50 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 103 103 . 98
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 28 98 103 103 - ]
Relative %
Difference: 20 2.0 0.0 0.0 - 2.1

LCS Batch#: 1LCS0230395 1LCS030395 1LCS030395 1LCS030395  BLKD30295  BLK02289S
Date Prepared: 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/2/95 3/2/95
Date Analyzed: 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/3/95 3/2/95 3/3/95

instrument |.D.#: HP.2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A SpecirAd-2Q
LCS %%
Recovery: 104 102 107 106 96 99
% Hecovery .
Control Limits: 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140 75-125 75-125
Ptease Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods empioyed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected ta the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does nat fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recavery is to be used to validate the batch.

~Kemp
Project Mana

5030054.KEl «<4>
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UNOCAL @ :

id 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063 = (415) 364-9600
i 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramenio, CA 95834 + (316) 921-9600
1900 Bates Ave., Suite LM « Concord, GA 84520 « (510) 636-9600

4 18939 1200h Ave., N.E., Suile 101 « Buthell, WA 98011
i1 East 11115 Mantgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206 » {509} 924-9200
i 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110« Porlland, OR 87222 « (503) 624-9800

« (20b) 4819200

Company Name:

Ki- T

Project Name: |_} A) OC ﬂ L —,U-: LS_OLl 7) Oﬁ KLP\M D

Approvedby: =

o ' PR — - 5]
Address: lﬁf\ﬁ O =N ﬁ\ h) wWi- LL i)h o k-{—OD UNQCAL Project Manager: D AVi= D \,U] T
R - =
ciyy C O e O{l\ /) State: & Zip Code:“| -5 &O Release #:
Telephone: G:: € 9\ —_ E; \ (9 O FAX #: G\?)rr - O 609\ Site #: 50“‘—’3 —_ L\"M‘C} H L:G"l:t\] B.\:-a@f‘:ﬁ RD.
Report To: K\: T Sampler: Hﬂ \ G_ QC Data:)ﬁievel D (Standard) |-} Level C i Level B [ Level A
Turnaround [ 10 Work Days [ 5 Work Days [ 3 Work Days i1 Drinking Water [Analyses Requested|
Time: [ 2 Work Days 34 Work Day [l 2-8 Hours 3 waste water /(=
CODE: 1 Misc.ﬁDetect. 0 Eval. O Remed. 1 Demol. [ Closure| & Other d
Client Date/Time Malrix | # of Cont. Laboratory / Q '
Sample i.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample # N Comments
L Cowp v | 3/ g5 el b [TUBE [snannsg| | L 17 Ao e
7
2 AD ke e te
3. AT AN
4. 2
h. \_/
6.
7.
8.
9.
10. N 0
! o) w1 ‘ ;
- Y4 - el S . - —t
Relinquished By: [~ hma lpﬂ H 1' ale:’}/j) A') Time™ {5 3~ |Received By: M{g ;/1—’/ éc Cr Date:?/«‘gy/@/ﬂme: K78
L \&{ \NOHA / /0 /7
Relinquished By: \ ate: Time: Received By: Date/ Time:
. L/
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab: Date: Time:
L
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? pI'Yes [ No Samples on Ice? [D¥es 1 No  Method of Shipment Page __of
To be completed upon receipt of report:
1} Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Cuslody reporied? 1 Yes Jd No If no, what analyses are still needed? -
2} Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? 11 Yes U4 No |f no, what was the turnaround time? - ——- -
Signature: Company: o Date: ...

Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory




SeqU.Ola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-968%

w Analyucal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9500  FAX (916) 921-0100

aprealian Engineering, Inc. lient Project |D:  Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Road, :
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix; Soail Oakland  Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015,/8020 Reported:

ttention: Dennis Royce First Sample #:  503-0464
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION
Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D.
mg,/kg 503-0464 503-0465
Comp B Comp C
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 370 160
Benzene {.0050 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. 0.43
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. 0.81
Total Xylenes 0.0050 46 18
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 50 50
Date Analyzed: 3/10/95 3/10/95
Instrument Identification: GCHP-18 GCHP-18
Surrogate Recovery, %: 91 g1
(QC Limits = 70-130%)
Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210
5030464 .KEl <1




SeqUO1a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

w AnaIYtlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID;  Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Road, Sampled Mar 8, 1995
: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sampie Matrix: Soil Oakland  Received: Mar 9, 1995

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported: Mar 14, 1995
First Sample #:  503-0464

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D.
mg,/kg 503-0464 503-0465
Comp B* Comp C*
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 150 100
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Unidentified
Hydrocarbon Hydrocarban
<G16 <C16
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10 10
Date Extracted: 3/9/95 3/9/95
Date Analyzed: 3/10/95 3/10/95
Instrument Identification: GCHP-5B GCHP-5B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210 [Fiease Note;

*This sample does not appear to contain diesel. Unidentified hydrocarbons <C16
are probably gasotine.

Alanes Kemp
Project Manag

>

5030484 KEl <2>




SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940863 (415) 364-9600 ‘FAX {415) 364-9233

. 1900 Bates Avenge, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-26389
w Analytlc al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

- Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project |D:
: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

Unacal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Hoad, Sampled:
: Concord, CA 94520

Sample Descript:  Soil Oakiand  Received:
Analysis for: Lead Extracted:

503-0464 Analyzed:
Reported:

. Attention: Dennis Royce First Sample #:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg
503-0464 CompB 5.0 6.8
503-0465 Comp C 5.0 6.8

Ahalytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

5030464, KEl <3>




Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94593 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

w AnaIYtical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacraments, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

prealian Engineering, Inc.
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
Concord, CA 84520
Attention: Dennis Royce

roject ID:  Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Road, Oakland
Solid

QC Sampie Group: 5030464465 _ Reported:  Mar 31, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPAB020  EPABO1SM
Analyst: EC EC EC EC BA
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9502141-7 95021417 9502141-7 95021417  9503446-1
Date Prepared: 3/10/95 3/10/65 3/10/95 3/10/95 3/9/95
Date Analyzed: 3/10/95 3/10/95 3/10/95 3/10/95 3/10/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-01 GCHP-01 GCHP-01 GCHP-01 GCHPSA
Conc. Spiked: 0.20 mg/kg 0.20 mg/kg 0.20mg/kg 060mg/kg  15mg/Kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery; 115 115 120 115 45
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 105 110 110 112 85
Relative %
Difference: 9.1 4.4 8.7 29 43

LCS Batch#: -

.- -- -- BLK030995
Date Prepared: . -- -- .- 3/8/95
Date Analyzed: -- - -- -- 3/10/85

Instrument [.D.#: -- -- . -- GCHP5A

I.CS %
Recovery: -- -- - -- 73
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140 38-122

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sampie of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

5030464.KEl <4>
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Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Anal 5? ]]_C&l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

oA

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Chient Project ID: ~ Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Road,
: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Soil

: Concord, CA 94520

- Attention: Dennis Royce

Reported:  Mar 31, 199

QC Sample Group: 5030464-465

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Beryllium Gadrnium Chromium Nickel

Method: EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050 EPA 3050
Analyst: CM CM CM cM
MS/MSD

Batch#: 9503276-1 9503276-1 9503276-1 G503276-1

Date Prepared: 3/9/95 3/9/95 3/9/95 3/9/95

Date Analyzed: 3/9/95 3/9/95 3/9/95 3/9/95

Instrument 1.D.#: MTJAZ MTJAZ MTJAZ MTJAZ

Conc. Spiked: 100 mg/¥g 100 mg/Kg 100mg/Kg 100 mg/Kg

Matrix Spike

% Recovery: 99 98 100 3]
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %

Recovery: 29 83 100 101

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 1.0 0.0 7.4

LCS Batch#: BLK030G65 BLK030995 BLKO30$95  BLKO30995
Date Prepared: 3/9/95 3/9/95 3/9/95 3/9/95
Date Analyzed: 3/9/95 3/9/95 3/9/95 3/9/95

Instrument 1.D.#: MTJAZ MTJAZ MTJAZ MTJAZ
LCS %

Recovery: 100 100 100 100

% Recovery
Control Limits: 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analiytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Al ~Remp
Project Managet )
5030464.KE| <5>

&




Il 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063 = (415) 364-9600 3 18939 120th Ave., N.E., Suitz 101 « Bothell, WA 98011 » (206) 481-9200

U N 0 C A L @ ) 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 + (916) 921-9600 11 East 11115 Montgomery, Suile B « Sposane, WA 99206 » (500} 924-9200

X 1800 Batas Ave., Suite LM + Goncord, CA 94520 « (510} 686-9600 1 15055 5.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 » Portland, OR 97222 « (503) 624-9800

Company Name: KL: 1 : ProjectName: LN OC- AL 4 503 - OAKULAND

address: 2L O STANWELL DB, # oo  |[UNOCAL Project Manager DAVIE  DEVILT T

jCity: C 0 }\) (O PL D Stale: C‘. Pl Zip Code:q L{ ”3:20 Release #:

Telephone: © 0L — 5100 Faxs: ©3 7= 06092 |sien: 53043 - 449 HEGENBERGER Ro0AD
Report To: K E 1 Sampler: HAlG QC Data: M Level D (Standard) [} Level C [} Level B LY Level A
Turnaround [} 10 Work Days [0 5 Work Days [} 3 Work Days 12 Drinking Water |Analyses Requested]

Time: 0 2 Work Days 341 Work Day [ 2-8 Hours ) Waste Water /- Q &
CODE: O Misc. (Detect. [ Eval. 1 Remed. [ Demol. [ Closure| 2 Other S <

Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Laboratory /QQ
Sample |.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample#h_ Commenis
1 Comp B |3/8/95 [sei | 4 |TuBE 5000468 ]~
2 CompC  |3/8/95 [Soin| b [TuBz|s030a84) |, -
3. 4esT
4.
5.
B.
7.
8.
9.
10 Na |
ol ALh I[/
Relinquished By: JCOQFPW , ﬂn . ” Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time:
nquishedsy PR T VR o vod By | e
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By; Date: Time:
Relinguished By: | Date: Time: Received By Lab:'st KOQ»QLH Dat'é%:’q{q5 Time; 3410 P”\
Were Samples Received in Good Condition?NYesDNo Samples on Ice?)ﬁﬁ(Yes 2 No MethodofShipmen’tg Page __ of __

To be completed upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? (3 Yes |2 No f no, what analyses are still needed? — o
2) Was the reporl issued within the requested turnaround time? 11 Yes 1 No If no, what was the turnaround time? ————— . ___ —

Approved by: - .. Signature: e Company: ... ... . .. .. Date ______

Pink - Client

Yeliow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory



SeqU_Ola 630 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94558 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v An alytlc al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

aprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal#5043, 449 Hegenberger Rd., Sampled: Mar 27, 199
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sarnple Matrix; Soil Oakland Received: Mar 28, 199

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: Apr 3, 199
ttention: Dennis R Fi ample #: 36

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. .D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D,
mg/kg 503-1365 503-1366 503-1367 503-1368 503-1369 503-1370
Comp D Comp E CompF  Comp G CompH Comp |
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 330 860 1,000 300 400 510
Benzene 0.0050 0.65 3.7 52 1.3 1.5 1.2
Toluene 0.0050 9.7 19 22 9.0 11 10
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 8.1 16 25 7.6 9.3 12
Total Xylenes 0.0050 41 86 110 40 46 72
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline Gasaline Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitipiication Factor: 20 100 500 20 25 200
Date Analyzed: 3/30/95 3/31/95  3/31/95  3/30/95  3/30/95 3/31/95
Instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-5 HP-5 HP-4 HP-4 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 84 74 79 76 79 111
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydracarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected abave the stated repariing limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

5031365.KEl <1>




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 3649233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 98%-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, inc. Client Project D
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Caldand  Received:

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Reported:
jon: [ First Sample #:  503-1371

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. .D, 1.D.

mg/kg 503-1371 503-1372  503-1373

Comp J Comp K Comp L

Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 340 660 520
Benzene 0.0050 0.85 3.5 1.3
Toluene 0.0050 8.6 17 13
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 7.3 16 12
Total Xylenes 0.0050 40 71 74

Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasaline Gasaline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 100 100 200
Date Analyzed: 4/1/95 4/1/95 3/31/95
Instrurnent Identification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 88 86 113
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reperting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

5031365.KEf <2>




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 99834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

aprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: ™ Unocai#5043, 449 Hegenberger Rdl, Sampled
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Sofl Oakland  Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Anaiysis for: Lead Extracted:

Attention: Dennis Royce First Sample #:  503-1365 Analyzed:
_Peported

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg
503-1365 Comp D 25 7.7
503-1367 CompF 25 7.7
503-1369 CompH 2.5 4.7
503-1371 Comp J 25 5.3
503-1373 Comp L 25 9.4

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

p
Project Manager j
5031365.KEl <5>




Sequoia
W Analytical

eering, Inc.
2401 Stanweil Dr., Ste. 400
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Dennis Royce

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8§ Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

P A CHiA e
Matrix:
QC Sample Group: 5031365-373

Reported Apr 5, 1995

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel Lead
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA8020 EPAS015Mod EPA 7420
Analyst: A. Tuzon A. Tuzon A. Tuzon A. Tuzon J. Dinsay T. Le
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5031364 5031364 5031364 5031364 5031253 5031364
Date Prepared: 3/30/95 3/30/95 3/30/95 3/30/95 3/29/95 3/29/95
Date Analyzed: 3/30/95 3/30/95 3/30/95 3/30/95 3/29/95 3/28/95
Instrument |.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 . HP-3A SpectrAA-20
Cone. Spiked: 0.40 mg/ky 0.40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg  1.2mg/kg 10 mg/kg 50 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 75 80 83 87 -- 93
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 78 83 88 83 -- 89
Relative %
Ditference: 39 3.7 58 23 -- 4.4

LCS Batch#: 218033095 2105033095 2LC5033095 2LCS033095 BLKD32995  BLKD32095
Date Prepared: 3/30/95 3/30/95 3/30/95 3/30/95 3/29/95 3/29/95
Date Analyzed: 3/30/95 3/30/95 3/30/95 3/30/95 3/29/95 3/29/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A SpectrAA-20
LCS %
Recovery: 89 92 96 965 58 1
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120 38122 75-125
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the sampies. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. |
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controi limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS racovery is to be used to validate the batch.

5031365.KEl <6>
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UNOCAL @

i1 880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 = (415) 364-9600
I3 B19 Striker Ave,, Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 » (31 6) 921-9600
X 1900 Bates Ave,, Suite LM » Cancord, CA 94520 = {510) 686-95800

i) 1B939 120th Ave,, N.E., Suile 101 = Bothall, WA 98011 = (206) 481-9200
i1 East 11115 Monlgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206 » (509) 924-9200
(1 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 + Portland, OR 97222 = (503} 674-0800

Company Namae: ’< E/ :E

Project Name: { | MO C(&L # 50 l.[_% - OR K L (3( ND

Address: Q.LPOI gTP‘NU)E L PR\ T#LLQU

City: C’@NQOH_D State: Q P} ZipCodeﬂ\+5c-9ﬁ

UNOCAL Project Manager: D (3\ v E D E\U \ T ‘r
Release #:

Telephone: 6@ Q-—-* 5\@0 FAX #: 687*4360&

Site #: 50 Lf'f) - L" Lf 3 H EG—E“ B E\‘{@‘E{—{ PLOP[D

Time? 7 (%

Report To: KEE Sampler: HG’\ 63’ QC Data: E'S(Level D (Standard) [ Level C [ Level B (J Level A
Turnaround [ 10 Woik Days (1 5 Work Days J®(3 Work Days [ Drinking Water JAnalyses Requested|
Time: () 2 Work Days {0 1 Work Day |1 2-8 Hours IZ] Wasle Water QS 7 3
CODE: Q Misc. JDetect. 1 Eval. [ Remed. '3 Demol. (1 Closure | J& Other \2\’ +‘*<'/ /
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Laboratory &Q Q;‘Q
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2 C@W‘—P E Li- Lo o SOITNRG
3. Cowmp |- I o lem - b sha1pey
. Comp n v || spIfRR
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2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? (4 Yes 'J No If no, what was the urnaround iime? :
Approved by: .. Signalure; Company: Date:

Pink - Client
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-5600 FAX (415) 364.9233

. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 948-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
w An alytlcal 819 Seriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (218} 921-2600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project |

Unocal#5043, 449 Hegenberger F " Sampl
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sampie Matrix: Soil Oakiand  Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported:

Attention: Dannis Royce First Sample #

503-1365

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sampie Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. L.D. 1.D. I.D. I.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 503-1365 503-1366 503-1367 503-1368 503-1369 503-1370
Comp D* CompE* CompF* CompG* CompH* Comp I*
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 98 120 200 74 100 180
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbens Hydrocarbons Hydracarbons
<C16 & >C20 <C1B&>C20 <C1B&>C20 <C16&>C20 <C16&>C20  <C168&>C20
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiptication Factor: 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Date Extracted: 3/29/95 3/29/95  3/29/95 3/29/95  3/29/95 3/28/95
Date Analyzed: 3/29/95 3/29/95  3/29/95  3/29/95 3/29/95 3/29/95
Instrument Identification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A

Extractabie Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard,
Analytes reparted as N.D. were not detected abova the stated reporting limit,

{%EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Note:

* This sample does not appear to contain diesel, "Unidentified Hydrocarbons <C16" are probably
gasoline; ">C20" refers to unidantitied peaks in the total ail and grease range.

Project Manager

5031365.KEl <3>




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-5673

LK 4 Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 921.0100

aprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: 449 Hegenberger Rd., Sampled:  Mar 27, 1995
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Oakland Received: Mar 28, 1995

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported: Apr 3, 1995
ttention: Dennis Royce First Sample #;  503-1371

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample

Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 503-1371 503-1372  503-1373
Comp J* Comp K* Comp L*

Extractable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 17 150 120

Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Unidentified  Unidentified
Hydrocarbans Hydrocarbans Hydrocarbons

<C16 & »C20 <C16 & >C20 <C16 & »C20

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 5.0 50 50
- Date Extracted: 3/29/95 3/29/95  3/29/95
Date Analyzed; 3/29/95 3/29/95  3/29/95
- Instrument Identification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Fiease Note:
* This sample does not appear to contain diesel. "Unidentified Hydrocarbons < C18" are probably
gasoline; “>C20" refers to unidentified peaks in the total il and grease range.

S5031365.KEl <4




680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

{415) 364-9600
(510} 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

Sequoia
WP Analytical

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

" Client Project ID: " Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland
Sample Matrix: Sail

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015,/8020

First Sample #:

Sample
Received:
Reported:

Concord, CA 94520

Roi
Apr 11, 199
Apr 14, 1995

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. LD, 1.D.
mg/kg 504-0527 504-0528 504-0529 5D4-0530  504-0531 504-0532
Comp M CompN Comp©Q CompP CompQ Comp R
Purgeahle
Hydrocarbons 1.0 13 250 200 330 310 220
Benzene 0.0050 0.0070 0.64 0.70 1.3 0.74 0.49
Toluene 0.0050 0.053 1.9 1.8 27 18 1.3
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 017 53 3.9 6.7 5.0 3.4
Total Xylenes 0.0050 1.2 28 16 28 26 18
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline  Gasaline Gasoline
Quality Control Data
Repoit Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 20 10 100 100 50
Date Analyzed: 4/12/95 4/12/95  4/12/95  4/12/95  4/12/95 4/12/95
Instrument |dentification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 127 128 75 74 79 76
(QC Limits = 70-130%}

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasaline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reparting limit.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
e )

H >

|

n B. Kemp
Project Manager

3040527 KEl <1




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 EAX (916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, Cllent Project ID:  Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Rd,, Oakland ~ Sampled:  Apr 10, 199
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Sl Received:  Apr 11, 1995:
Concord, CA 94520 . Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Apr 14, 1995;;

Attention: Dennis Royc First Sample #:  504-0533

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.

mg/kg 504-0533

Comp S

Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 410
Benzens 0.0050 1.0
Toluene 0.0050 24
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 8.5
Total Xylenes 0.0050 32

Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 50
Date Analyzed: 4/12/95
Instrument Identification: HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 85
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as M.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

EQUOIA NﬁLYTICAL, #1271

an B. Kemp
Project Manager
5040527.KEl <2>




SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9500 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

L % 4 Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

o e

Client Project ID:  Unoc

Kaprealian Enginsering, Inc. Unocal #5043, 448 Hegenberger R, Oakland ~ Sampled: ~ Apr 10, 199
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soll Received:  Apr 11, 19953
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported: ~ Apr 14, 1995

ention: Dennis Royce First Sample #: =~ 504-0

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit i.D. 1.D, 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 5040527 504-0528 504-0529 504-0530 504-0531 504-0532
Comp M CompMN CompQ CompP CompQ Comp R
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 32 42 32 22 16 40
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel and Dieset and Diesel and Diesel and Diesel and Diesel and
Unidentified Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified Unidentified
Hydracarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbens Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
<C15 <C15 <C15 <C1% <C15 <C15
Quality Control Data
Repart Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 4/12/95 4/12/95 4/12/95 4/12/95 4/12/95 4/12/95
Date Analyzed: 4/12/95 4/12/95  4/12/95  4/12/95  4/12/95 4/12/95
Instrument Identification: HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrecarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected abave the stated reporting limit.

Project Manager
5040527 .KEl <3>




Sequoia
¥ Analytical

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 588-9600
(916) 921-9600

prealian Engineering, Inc.
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

Apr 11, 1995,
Apr 14, 1995;

Received:
Reported:

Sample Matrix: . Soil
Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015
First Sample #: 504-0533

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Dennis Royce

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit L.D.
mg/kg 504-0533
Comp S
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 45
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel and
Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
<C15
Guality Contreol Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 4/12/95
Date Analyzed: 4/12/95
tnstrument tdentification: HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above tha stated raporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

" Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

5040527.KE1 <4>



Sequoia
WP Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX {415) 364.9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX {916) 921-0100

prealian Engineering, Inc.
i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
£ Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Dennis Royce First Sample #:

Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland
Sampie Descript:  Soil
Analysis for: Lead
504-0527

ampled:
Received:  Apr 11, 199
Extracted:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR:

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg
504-0527 Comp M 2.5 N.D.
504-0530 Comp P 25 7.4
504-0533 Comp S 2.5 6.1

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

Lead

5040527.KEl <5>




' SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal B19 Striker Avenue, Suit= 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc " Client Project ID: Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Solid
Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Dennis Royce QC Sample Group: 5040527-33

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluens Ethyl Xylenes Diesel Lead
Benzene
Method: EPA B020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA8020 EPABOISM,  EPAT747%
Analyst: A. Tuzon A. Tuzan A. Tuzon A. Tuzan J. Dinsay T.Le
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5040540 5040540 5040540 5040540 5040407 5040586
Date Prepared: 4/12/95 4/12/95 4/12/95 4/12/95 4/12/95 471385
Date Analyzed: 4/12/95 4/12/95 4/12/95 4/12/95 4/12/95 4/14/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-38 SpectrAA-20
Cone. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg 1.2 mg/ky 10 pg/kg 50 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 78 80 80 83 103 €8
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 78 78 78 a1 110 75

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 2.5 25 2.4 6.5 9.8

LCS Batch#:  3LCS041295 3LCS041295 3LCS041295 3L0S041295 BLKD41205  BLK041385
Date Prepared: 4/12/95 4/12/95 4/12/95 4/12/95 4/12/95 4/13/85
Date Analyzed: 4/12/95 4/12/95 4/12/95 4/12/95 4/12/95 4/14/95

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 Hp-2 HP.2 HP-38 SpectrAA-20
LCS % .
Recovery: 88 88 88 88 83 9i

% Hecovery
Control Limits: 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140 38-122 75-125

Please Note:

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is anatyzed using the same reagents,
LYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical metheds employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
' g} fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected ta the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

QUOIA A

bl 1

an B. Kemp
Project Manager

5040527 KEj <6>
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Report To: RE 1 Sampler: \“lgt \ 6'— . |Q¢€ Data: Jﬁ Level D (Standargy (J Level G I Level B 1 Levet A £
o
Turnaround [ 10 Work Days () 5 Work Days 3.3 Work Days {1 Drinking Water [Analyses Requested]
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Relinquished By: 7,%%\/ﬁ —|Dale: % // Time: L[~ 2{ |Received By: N Date: Time! ™ ~ g
o C»_/ i ) ¥ 1_( = -
. s ¢ (H 20
Relinquished®y:  ___________ _— — Datei—— . MF:n-:]é)é\F\,{'e‘H{ Ig'y?_aaﬁ: U\. AL Dale. (6' 5 Time’:{j5
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? 11 Yes I No Samples onlce? 11 Yes A No  Method of Shipment Page __of __
To be compleled upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? U Yes [ No If no, what analyses are siill needed?
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? 11 Yes [ No If no, what was the turnaround time?
Approved by: e _ Signature: Company: ... Date:




Sequela 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 164-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 931-0100

aprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project [D: Unocal #5043, 442 Hegenberger Rd., Oakiand  Sampled May 8, 1965
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Relogged: May 11, 1995
oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: May 18, 1995
' ' First Sample 505-0701

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
mag/kg 505-0701
CompT
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 110
Benzene 0.0050 0.25
Toluene 0.0450 0.59
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.80
Total Xylenes 0.0050 4.6
Chromatogram Pattemn: Gasaoline

Quatity Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 50
Date Analyzed: 5/12/95
Instrument Identification: HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 93
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Furgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gaseline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reparting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

5050701.KEl <1>




Sequoia

®« ¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 M, Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
= 2401 Stanwell Dr.,, Ste. 400
i Concord, CA 94520

i Attention: Dennis Royce

Client Project ID:
Sample Matrix: Sail
Analysis Method:
First S

le #:

Redwoad City CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

EPA 3550,8015
505-0701

(415) 364-9600
(510} 988-9600
(916} 921-9600

Sampled:
Relogged:

FAX (415) 3584-9233
FAX (510) 983.9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Reported: May 18, 199

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit LD.
mg,/kg 505-0701
CompT
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 15
Chromatogram Pattern; Diesel and
Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
<C15
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 5/16/95
Date Analyzed; 5/17/95
Instrument Identification: HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reparting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Alan B.
Project Manager

S050701.KEl <2>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063

(415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 911.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

gineering, inc: B BT s S T e
401 Stanwell Dr,, Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Sofl
oncord, CA 94520

Relogged;
Analysis for: Lead
ttention: Dennis Royce

Extracted:
First Sample #: 505-0701 Analyzed:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR:

Lead
Sample Sample Sample
Numbher Description Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg
505-0701 Comp T 1.0 10

Analytes reported as N,D. were not present above the stated limit of detectian,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

5050701.KE1 <3>




680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988.9600
(316) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX {510) 988.9673
FAX {916) 921-0100

' Sequoia
¥ Analytical

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste, 400
Concord, CA 94520

Client Project 1ID:  Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland
Matrix: Solid

QC Sample Group: 505-0701

Reported:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel Lead
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPABOISM  EPAG010
Analyst: J. Fontecha J. Fortecha J. Fontecha  J, Fontecha  J.Dinsay K. Anderson
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5050364 5050364 5050364 5050364 5050877 5050720
Date Prepared: 5/12/95 5/12/95 5/12/95 5/12/95 5/16/95 5/15/95
Date Analyzed: 5/12/95 5/12/95 5/12/95 5/12/95 5/17/95 5/16/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A Liberty-100
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg  1.2mg/kg 10 rg/kg 50 mg,/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 88 100 103 104 76 80
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 88 100 103 104 79 96
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 39 18

LCS Batch#:  2LCs051295 2LCS051285 2005051285 2LCS051295  BLKO51695  BLKO51595
Date Prepared: 5/12/95 5/12/95 5/12/95 5/12/95 5/16/95 5/15/95
Date Analyzed: 5/12/95 5/12/95 5/12/95 5/12/85 5/17/95 5/16/95

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-34 Liberty-100
LCS %
Recovery: 75 103 12 113 84 104
% Recovery
Control Limits: 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140 38-122 75-125
Please Note:

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

The LCS is a contrel sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the sarmples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does nat fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

&

5050701.KEl <4>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL/UNOCAL RELOG SHEET

CLIENT: KEI DATE RELOG: 5/11/95
PROJECT ID: Unacal #5043, Oakland DATE DUE; 5/12/95
PROJ. MANAGER: Alan Kemp DATE SAMP: 5/8/95
DATE RECD: 5/9/95 MATRIX:  Soi TAT 24h -

[ Jrar Change status to: 0
Change status as of Day: 5/11/95 Time: 3:28 PM @r L) CSE7 A}
[ ] CHANGE ANALYSES

Add Analyses
Cancel Analyses

Sequoia Project ID: 0
Sampig Nurmber Analyses
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA

Add analyses

Sample Description Analyses

CompT Gas / Btex; Diesel; Total Pb

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA N
TAT % = QL /

~
Client Authorization (Person/Date/ﬂm r(_l;laﬁ\v—//_s/ 11/95 3:28 PM

Project Manager: \
(Please sumepIe C@ithf}a copy of the COC & log-in sheets)

To be completed upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requestad an the Chain of Custody reparted? _ Yes _ No If no, what analyses are still needed?
2) as the report issued within the requested turnaround time? __Yes __ No If no, what was the turnaround time?

Approved by: Signature: Company:




4 680 Chesapeake Dinve s Redwood Cily, GA 94063 » (4 159} 364-9600
‘1 818 Striker Ave,, Suite 8 + Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600 i1 East 11115 Montgomery, Suile B + Spokane, WA 99206 » (509) 924-9200
+ (510) 686-9600

UNOCAL @

d 1900 Bates Ave., Suite LM « Concord, CA 94520

< 18939 120h Ave., N E.. Suite 101 « Bothell, WA 98011 » (206) 481-9200

i1 15065 5.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 » Porlland, OR 97222 + {503) 624-9800

Company Name: K = I

Project Name: U MO CA L '# S0 Li‘% — OG\<L@(U D )

Address: &L\—O‘ §THULU|:5LL D%‘# L}—QO

UNOCAL Project Manager: | )&}V (=

city: O MNCO P\ [/ sate: C ﬁ Zip Code:q H“‘)‘é’l@

DEWITT
Release #:

COYL - 5100 rax s G- 0004

Telephane:

sier: S04 3 — Y49 HEGEVRZRGER BD,

Sampler;

Report To: K E I }4 (\ \(\“f

QC Data: ﬁLeveI D (Standard) [ Level C Jdievel B [ Level A

Turnaround_ 1 10 Work Days ' 5 Work Days | 3 Work Days
Time:HoLle 2 Work Days 1 Work Day '] 2-8 Hours

I Drinking Water
I Waste Water

|Analyses Requested|

e

/Q’ ‘

L

L% S
CODE: ‘d Misc. A Detect. ' Eval. . Remed. ' Demol. i Closure /H»Other P _j7 > p //
// 4
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Labaratory /@/\}/ // /
Sample .0 Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample # . d / Comments
1, CQMPT 5‘/5’/<}5" soiu W TURH Lo e S50 01[A-L
2
3
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10. s, I
- n /\/J \! \ l / f\‘ r——b_;
Relinquished By: JM][]W { x{)ate:j\‘ 9 iTime: J”,bt—hﬂeceived By: , A ‘,,//Zﬁ,]r/,é,éﬂ Date: ¢ ‘?’ Time: 2!
CATRN gy it ~ ‘ N7/
Relinquished By: P i .:1,,/ ‘. /| Date:$ - / Time: L?'/() Received By; Date: Time:
s 7 1 Q , _

Relinquished By; Date: Time:; Received By Laby’ 23;';/: é@) Date; Z[A__[Time: X YO
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? 1 Yes J No Samples on lce? JYes!dNo  Methodof Shipment_ Page _ of __
To be completed upon receipt of report

1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Cuslody reporled? 10 Yes ' Mo If no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the report issued within the roquesied turmaround time? 2 Yes ' No I no, what was the turnaround time?

Approved by: Signalure: Company: Date:

Pink - Client

Yeilow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory



' Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (816) 921.0100

aprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unacal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland  Sampled: May 8, 199
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Soil Receiverd: May 9, 1995

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015,/8020 Reported: May 10, 1995
Attention: Dennis Royce First Sample #:  505-0480

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. LD. I.D.
mg/kg 505-0480 505-0461  505-0482
Comp1* Comp2*  Comp3*
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 B.5 2.0 20
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.014 0.0069 0.013
Total Xylenes (.0050 0.32 0.031 0.048
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline and Gasoline and Gasaline and
Unidentified Unidentified  Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
>C9 >C8 >Cg

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 2.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 5/9/95 5/9/95 5/9/95
Instrument Identification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 101 110 107
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Note:

* This sample appears to contain gasoline and non-gasoline mixtures. “Unidentified Hydrocarbons
> Cg" refers to unidentified peaks in the total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons range.

Project

Manager
5050480.KEl <1>




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-960¢ FAX (510) 988-9673

w An alytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

p gineering, Inc. ;" Unocal #5043, 440 Hegen . :
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil, Comp1 Received:

Concord, CA 94520 Extracted:
Attention: Dennis Royce Lab Number: 504-0480 Analyzed:
Reported:
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
mg/kg mg/kg
I 28 s 14 |

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Alaf 8. Kemp
Project Manager

5050480.KEl <2>




FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX {510) 988-9673
FAX {916) 921-0100

(415} 364-9600
{510} 988-3600
(916) 921-9600

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

Sequoia
¥ Analytical

Client Projec
Matrix:

t1D: Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger Rd., Oakland

Solid

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Dennis Royce May 11, 1995

QC Sample Group: 5050480-482 Reported:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Lead
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 7420
Analyst: M. Creusere M. Creusere M. Creusere M. Creusere T.Le
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5041688 5041688 5041588 5041688 5050272
Date Prepared: 5/9/95 5/9/95 5/8/95 5/9/95 5/9/95
Date Analyzed: 5/9/95 5/9/95 5/8/95 5/9/95 5/10/95
tnstrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 SpectrAA-20
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/%g 0.40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg  1.2mg/kg 50 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: g8 100 108 108 110
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
RECOVEW: 88 90 95 g2 96
Relative %
Difference: 11 H 10 16 14

LCS Batch#: 1LCS050995 1LCS050%95 1LCS050995 1LCS050995  BLKOSD99S
Date Prepared: 5/8/95 5/9/95 5/9,/95 5/9/95 5/9/95
Date Analyzed: 5/9/95 5/9/95 5/9/95 5/9/95 5/10/95

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 SpectrAA-20
LCS %
Recovery: 104 105 111 110 89
% Hecovery
Contro} Limits: 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140 75-125
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quaniities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fail within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is ta be used to validate the batch,

5050480.KEl <3>
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UNOCAL @

4 680 Chesapeake Liive » Redwood City, CA 94083 « (415) 364-9600

418932 120th Ave., N.E., Sute 101 « Bothell, WA 98011 » (206) 481-9200

1 B19 Striker Ave., Suite B » Sacramenta, CA 95834 = (916) 921-9600 11 East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B + Spokane, WA 99206 « (509} 924-9200

1 1900 Bales Ave., Suile LM » Concord, CA 24520 « (510) 686-9600

Id 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 = Portland, OR 97222 « (503) 624-9800

Company Name: K E I

: ProjectName:upoc,ﬁLf# bﬁolf-’§-6HKLepD

Address: ﬂk\- Ot

STANWELL DR # G400

UNOCAL ProjectManager:. DAVIE DEMWIT T

City: CO“CORD state: C )

Zip Code: 9 LPSQ O

Release #:

Telephone: Q)O 9\"‘- 5\@ 0 FAX #: 627*—060&8“5#: S’OLI’?)——L"Lf'Q‘ HEGEUBERGEP{ R_D,
Report To: K E 1 Sampler: {‘l H ‘ G QC Data: mevel D (standard) ' Level C  Level B 1 Level A
Turnaround 1 10 Work Days ' 5 Work Days ' 3 Work Days {1 Drinking Water |Anaiyses Requested|
Time: i 2 Work Days 44 Work Day 1 2-8 Hours i Waste Water 6
CODE: ‘1 Misc. i3 Detect. {1 Eval. ‘1 Remed. |1 Demol. I Closure QOther g / /
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Lal:Soratory '<+ /
Sample |.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample # Q) O / Comments
. Comp | 15/% /95(s0iY 4 [TuBEHO0S0480L, |
: Comp 2 Ly SUSUREL] |
3 Comp 3 N - U [FUsvaEzl o
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10. / .
| FATA 5 I oo . .
Refinquished By: J \IA {YW Date: $°<7  [Time: £°1.5% TReceived By:\.>§cp—, 4/1‘/&]& Date:§ *<7 [Time: Pr. &6
IS v LI/ (NPT I vean 2 N
Relinguished By: r,\yq_,/, e AR DateS 9 Time: <7/’ |Received By: - ; Date: Time:
Relinquished By. ) Date. Time: Received By Lab:g 4";&45;; Date: C_/Ci Time: 410
Were Samples Received in Good Condition? i Yesid No Samples on lce? U YesldNo Method of Shipment Page __ of __
To be completed upon receipl of report:
1) Were the analyses requesled on the Chain of Custody reported? 11 Yes Id No If no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? ‘1 Yes 11 No If no, whal was the turnaround time?
Approved by: Signature: Company: Date:

Pink - Client

Yellow - Labaratory

White - Laboratory



_ SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-2600 FAX (415) 364-9233
! ‘ R 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (S10) 988-9600 EAX (510) 988-9673
w An alytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 521-0100

Client Project ID: Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger, Cakland ~ Sampled:
Sample Matrix; Soil Received:
Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Reported:
First Sample # 505-0769

May 12, 1885
May 12, 1985
May 15, 1995

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

oncord, CA 94520
ttention: Dennis Royce

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit .D, LD, .D.
mg/kg 505-0763 505-0770  505-0771
Comp 4 Comp 5 Comp 6
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 11 8.4 18
Benzene 0.0050 0.033 0.017 0.075
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. 0.0053 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.023 0.068 0.092
Total Xylenes 0.0050 017 0.31 0.47
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 5/13/95 5/13/95  5/13/95
Instrument |dentification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Becovery, % 120 127 135
{QC Limits = 76-130%)

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

Purgeable Hydracarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reperting limit,

5050769.KEl <1>




! " SequO]_a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
' 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-95600 FAX (510) 988-9573

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc, Client Project ID:  Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger, Oakland
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Solid

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Dennis QC Sample Group: 5050769-71 Reported:  May 15

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Berzene
Method:  EPA8020 EPA 8020 EPAB020  EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Fontecha J. Fontecha J. Fontecha  J. Fontecha
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5050364 5050364 5050364 5050364
Date Prepared: 5/13/95 5/13/¢5 5/13/95 5/13/95
Date Analyzed: 5/13/95 5/13/85 5/13/95 5/13/98
Instrument L.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 ma/kg 0.40mg/kg 1.2 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 110 115 118
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 98 108 113 113

Relative %
Difference: 20 1.8 1.8 1.7

LCS Batch#: 1LCS051395 1LCS051395 1LCS081395  1LCS051395
Date Prepared: 5/13/95 5/13/95 5/13/95 5/13/95
Date Analyzed: 5/13/95 5/13/95 5/13/95 5/13/95

Instrument L.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 99 105 111 103

%o RHecovery
Control Limits: 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140

Ptease Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
QEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

- fortified with known gquantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
) the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used ta validate the batch.,
Alan B. Kemp

Project Manager

5050769.KE) <2
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-k btit Chesapeake Dnve « Redwood Cily, UA 94063 » (415) 364-9600

UNOCAL @

'J 819 Siriker Ave., Suile B = Sacramenio, CA 95834 + (916) 921-9600
1 1900 Bates Ave., Suite |.M « Concord. CA 94520 «

18939 120 Ave, ME., Suille 101 » Bathiell, WA 98011 » (206) 481-9200
d Easl 11115 Monlgomery, Sulte B « Spokane, WA 89206 -

(510} 686-9600 L1 135055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suile 110+ Porlland. OR 97222 « {503) 624-9800

(509) 924-9200 °

Company Name: |/ (=T Project Name: AN OC AL 4+ 5043 - OAK LAND
address: IO STANWELL DR, # 40O |unocaLpojectmanager DAVE DRE WIATT
City: C O UCO RD Stale: Cj ED\ Zip Code:(-[ L{-SQO Release #:
. — . < . — ) PO, r —
Telephone: 602-— ‘)l@o FAX #: 6(3 7"@60&&@#: bOl{—B-—— L{_L{_CY Hl:(‘}l:MBt: PLG ER
r— ]
Report To: K =T Sampler: Hﬁ ‘G_)" QC Dala: Mevel D (Standard) 1 Level C (] Level B I Level A
Turparound '] 10 Work Days 'l 5 Work Days I3 3 Work Days I Drinking Water IAnaiyses Requested|
Time: 12 Work Days  x3 Work Day 1.} 2-8 Hours I Waste Wat ‘ s
' : : ‘ asle Waler /,. / y // / /
CODE: ' Misc. ' Detect. ' Eval. 'l Remed. [ Demol. 12 Closure Other /"
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. L.aboratory «&b/ -
Sample 1.D. Sampled Desc. { Conl. Type Sample # / Comments
 CowmP - [5/18/95]5010] b [JuBE[S050769] ~
2. COWP 5 Ly 5050770 L~ 1,/
3. Cowmp Y. 5050'}*?} s
N D
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10 X /
| /
Relinquished By: /‘\. ‘ }/}f pm le:‘j//wg Time: Received By: Date: Time:
e T
Relinquished By; “Toate: Time; Received By: f\ N Date: Time;
; = " oy

Relinquished By _ | Date: Time:; Received By Lat&@—{é Date: 5 D rime: {&""J’/
Were Samples Received in Good Condilicm'_?‘/_ﬁes I No Samples on Icepd?es LI No  Method of Shlpmt 4:,# Page L_ of \
To be completed upon receip! of report:

1) Were the analyses requesled on the Chain of Custody reported? 1 Yes i No It no, whal analyses are still needed?
2) Was the repoil issuad within the requested Warnaraund lime? 1 Yes 1 Ne H nao, whal was the turmaround time?

Approved by: Signalure: Company: Date:

Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory



' Seun)la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9131
: 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 945938 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-96713

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916} 921.0100

aprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: Unocal#5043449Hegenherger Oakiand Samp?!'égi'A"""""""iﬁay 12
401 Stanweli Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Scil Belogged May 16,

ancord, CA 94520 Analysis for: Lead Extracted: May 18,
ttention: Dennis Royce First Sample #:  505-0769 Analyzed: May 17,

Reported: May 17,

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead
Sample Sample Sample
Number Description  Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg
505-0769 Comp 4 25 12
505-0771 Comp 6 0.0 14

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

5050769.KE1 <3>




FAX (415) 364-92313
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lang
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwond City, CA 24063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

(415} 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600

Sequoia

Analytical

P g g, inc. | : c
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

Matrix: Sail
Concord, CA 84520

Attention: Dennis Royce

QC Sample Group: 505-0769 Reported: May 18, 1995

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Lead
Method: EPA 7420
Analyst: K. Andarson

MS/MSD
Batch#: 5050969
Date Prepared: 5/16/95
Date Analyzed: 5/17/65
instrument L.D.#: SpectrAA-20
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 84
Matrix Spike
BDuplicate %

Recovery: 78

Relative %

Difference: 7.4

LCS Batch#: BLKO51695
Date Prepared: 5/16/95
Date Analyzed: 5/17/95

Instrument L.D.#: SpectrAA-20
LCS %
Recovery: 94
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 75-125

. Kem
Project Mangg

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Flease Note:

The LCS is a control sampte of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected 1o the entire analytical procedure. if
the recovery of analytes frorn the matrix spike daes not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interferance, the LCS recavery is 10 be used to validate the hatch.

5050769.KEl <4>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL/UNOCAL RELOG SHEET

CLIENT: KEI DATE RELOG: 5/16/95
PROJECT ID: Unocal #5043, Oakland DATE DUE; 5/17/95
PROJ. MANAGER: Alan Kemp DATE SAMP: 5/12/95

Sall T

24h

D: 5/12/95 MATHIX:
VIOUSLY EOGGED SAMPLE

Change status to: 0
Change status as of Day:  5/16/95 Time: 4112 FPM
CHANGE ANALYSES
Add Analyses X
Cancel Analyses SR |
SNC1ARY
Sequoia Project ID: 9505220 ’
Sample Number Analyses
5050769 Total Ph
5050771 Total Pb
NA , NA
NA NA
MNA MNA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA

Add analyses

Sample Description Analyses
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
TAT @

r
Client Authorization (Person/Date/Titne):(" PBnnis / _——5716/95 4:12 PM
Project Manager: J TN

[

/ /
(Flease submit to Sample C@with a copy of the COGC & log-in sheets)

To be completed upon receipt of report:
1} Were the analyses requested an the Chain of Custody reperted? __Yes_ Nolf no, what analyses are still nsaded?
2} as the report issued within tha requestad turnaroynd time? ___Yes __ Nolf no, what was the tumarocund time?

Approved by: Signature: Company:




[
H
1
i

UN

AL @

b BBO Chesapenke Drive = Fledwaod Gy, GA 800G = (4TS G206

13 1900 Bates Ave,, Suile LM« Concord, CA 31520 «

1) 819 Stiker Ave., Suile 8 ¢ Saciamento, CA 95834 = (916) 9214600

{510} GBG 9600

Ly SRR TEHRI A 1

13 Casl 1115 Mondgomery, Suile B« Spokana, WA 90206 «

Loastnler fud

L BT TR TR [ S TR S

e g T e

(509) 924-9200

13 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110+ Portland, O 97222 « (503) 624-0800

Company Nama:

KET

Project Name: (_\ \J UC~ﬂL']L’)& 50(,’_’5 — @ﬂ K L P‘}JD

address. QL0 STANWELL DR #Ll S1e

UNOCAL Project Manager: D (—\\,’ = D E

W

1T

Zip Code: [Li b&{)

Release Il

Cily: (, OUCD RD Slate; (/ ﬂ
Telephone: GO‘Q~ 510 @) FAX #: QO d) (" o0 Uol Site #: 2 ¢} L{?) — L{‘L{-C' H E(’)\ =N B = VLG E({
Gepoil To: K E L Sampler: tl(‘\ \G QC Dala: Mevel D (standwd} [ Level C [ Level B ‘] Level A
Tuaround L 10 Werk Days L35 Werk Days 1 3 Weik Days L} Drinking W;ler [Analyses Requested|
Time: L) 2 Woik Days el Work Day 11 2-8 Houws LY Wasle Water V4 / / %
CODE: 1) Misc. 1 Delect. ' Eval. [ Remed. 12 Demol. L Closure | Jai_Other \<\’ /1\5/ / e //
Client- Date/Time Malrix | # of Cont. Laboratory / % // / //
Sample 1.0. _ Sanpled Desc. | Cont. | Type __ Sanwle # S y Commenls
T Cawp - |5/12/95 (90 I [TuBER0507€9 ) | L~
2 Cowp 5 | Ly J x_nd()""m L/ L
s Cow]’ § l n , xuaomﬁ |-
4, | - ok
5.
6.
7.
B.
g,
o , y
I A1/ ' I
Nelinguished By: / :BC l < ﬂ@d?/ /S [Time: Roceived By: Dale; Time:
‘.'ili'_!'.r.'i;"l"t-'hed By: v 3 “bate: Time: Neceived By; [\ e Dale: Time:
3, . |
Neinquished By: _ {Dale: Time: Received By Lz 1bj b jDaIE' S .’)'l‘fSTime: D\%

wate Sanpies Neceived in Good Comlilion“.«‘/lcécs I o

Sanples on Im_’)arﬁ’m i No  Melhod ol Shipmént /ﬁ) thff

Page L of LJ

‘To be completed sipan eceipt of repot:

1} Vere e analyses tequested onthe Chain ol Costody repoited? 1 Yes L1 No I no, whal analyses are slill needed?

! 2) Was lle repoitisstied wilhin the requesled lurmaround lime? 1 Yes L No I no, whal was (he lumnaround time?

Signature:

Company:

Date; ...._. ..




4 el Chesapeake Drive = Redwood Cily, CA 44063 « (+H15) 364-9500
b 819 Siriker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacrathento, CA 95834 = (814) 921-9600
1 1900 Bates Ave., Suile LM « Concord, CA 94520 - (510) 686-9600

id 18939 1200 Ave., NLE., Suile 107 « Botlwell, WA 98011 « (206) 481-8200~
1 East 11115 Monlgomery, Suile B « Spokane, WA §92086 « {509) 924-9200

UNOCAL

1) 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 « Porlland, OR 97222 « (503) B24-0800 -

Company Name:

KET

Project Name: (A N OC. (Y- #

5043 - CARLAVD

Address: Q_L{—D }

STANWELL DR # 400

UNOCAL Project Manager: D SAVAR D W {1

City: COUCO RD Stale: (‘ﬂ

Zip Code:q L’r‘SQ,'O Release #:

Turnaround 4 10 Work Days 13 § Wuark Days 1 3 Work Days
Time: IJ 2 Work Days 243 Work Day |2 2-8 Hours

CODE: 1 Misc. I Detect. 11 Eval. 'd Remed. 11 Demal. 1) Closure

Telephone: GC)Q ] O 0O FAX #: 6?7‘"@60& Site #: ':)—043 -— L{‘L}'q H [:'G; [‘E‘N BE: ﬁ@ E‘: R
Report To: K t’ L Sam'pler: HG ‘@’ QC Data:"jklieve! D (Standard) [ Level C I} Level B i Level A

I} Drinking Waler

[Andlyses Requesied]

I Waste Waler /<,//
A Other \2\’,%-[-7/

< a //l // o - //
-~ o e 7
‘ oS

Client Date/Time Malrix { # of Cont. Laboratory S .
Sample 1.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # , P // e Comiments
- CowmpP [ |5/12/95 1501 I [TUBE[R0507€9] 7| ]
2 Cowp 5 |7 n 5050770 |~
3 Cowp g & It ROSO7L[ [~
4.
5.
6.
7.
B.
9,
10 A _
| VT A7

Relinquished By: w pm le:f’-}’//?/?g Time: Received By: Date: Time:

Relinquished By: kﬁ ‘ /ﬁxle: Time: Received By: [\ N Dale: Time:

Relinquished By: | Date: Time: Received By Lab! G‘TX %;i:jDaie: S 'D'[‘f<Time: rl}%
Were Samples Received in Good Condition?/m/\’es 12 No Samples on lce? Jr¥es 1 No Method of Shipum(rv_»ff"?), {__I‘i_i" Page L of K‘
To be completed upon receipt of report:

1) Were he analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reperted? 1 Yes Lt No If no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the reportissued within the requested turnaround time? 11 Yes I3 No [f no, whal was the turnaround time?

Approved by: Signature: Company: Date:

Pink - Clieni

Yeliow - Laboratory

While - Laboratory



SeqUO1a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-93600 FAX (415) 364-9233

. 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Crezk, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, inc. Client Project ID: Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger, Oakland Sampled: ay 12, 1985
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix; Sail Received: May 12, 1995
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Methed: EPA 5030/8015,/8020 Reported: May 15, 1995
Attention: Dennis Royce

First Sample #: 5050769 .

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. I.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 505-0769 505-0770  505-0771
Comp 4 Comp 5 Comp 6
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 11 8.4 18
Benzene 0.0050 0.033 0.017 0.075
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. 0.0053 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.023 0.068 0.092
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.17 0.31 0.47
Chromatogram Fattern: Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 5/13/95 5/13/85  5/13/95
Instrument |dentification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 120 127 135
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gascline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D, were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

5050769.KEl <1>




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-5600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ftention: Dennis Royce QC Sample Group: 5050769-71 Reported: May 15, 1095

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzens
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Fontecha J. Fontecha J. Fontecha  J. Fontecha
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5050364 5050364 5050364 5050364
Date Prepared: 5/13/95 5/13/95 5/13/95 5/13/95
Date Analyzed: 5/13/95 5/13/95 5/13/95 5/13/95
tnstrument §.D.#: HP-2 HpP-2 HP-2 HpP-2
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mig/kg 0.40mg/kg  1.2mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 10 115 116
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 98 108 113 113
Relative %
Difference: 2.0 1.8 1.8 1.7

LCS Batch#: 1LCS051395 1LCS051395 1LCS051395  1LCS051395
Date Prepared: 5/13/95 5/13/95 5/13/95 5/13/95
Date Analyzed: 5/13/95 5/13/95 5/13/95 5/13/95

Instrument |.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 99 105 111 103
% Recovery
Control Limits: 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140
Please Neote:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contrel limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recavery is to be used to validate the batch.

5050769 .KE! <2>
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988.9673

w Analyucal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project D!~ Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger, Oakiand  Sampled: ~ May 12,
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil Relogged May 16,
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis for: Lead Extracted: May 16,
Aftention: Dennis Royce First Sample #:  505-0769 Analyzed: May 17,
Reported:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample .Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg
505-0769 Comp 4 25 12
505-0771 Comp 6 0.0 14

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

AlalrB. Kemp
Project Manager
5050769.KEl <3>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 9889673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Project ID:  Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenbergéf;_'b'éﬂl‘é'ﬁd

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

1 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Soil
: Concord, CA 94520
i Attention: Dennis Royce QC Sample Group: 505-0769 Reported: May 18, 1995

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Lead
Method: EPA 7420
Analyst: K. Anderson

MS/MSD
Batch#: 5050069
Date Prepared: 5/16/95
Date Analyzed: 5/17 /95
Instrument 1.D.#: SpectrAA-20
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 84
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 78
Relative %
Difference: 7.4

LCS Batch#: BLK051695

Date Prepared: 5/16/95
Date Analyzed: 5/17/95
Instrument 1.D.#: SpactrAA-20

LCS %
Recovery: 84

% necovery
Control Limits: 75-125

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods emplayed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fartified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contrel limits due te matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

5050762.KEl <4>
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i} 680 Chesapeake Diive » Redwood City, CA 94063 - {(1115) 364-8600

AL @

UN

i} B19 Striker Ave., Suile 8 « Sacramento, GA 95834 = (916) 921-9600
1 1900 Bates Ave., Suile LM » Concord, CA 94520 « (510} 686-9600

13 Easl 11115 Montgomery, Suite B » Spokane, WA 99206 » {509) 824-9200

1Y 189739 i20Mh Ave., N.C.. Suile 101 « Bolbell, WA 98011+ {206) 481-9200 |

I 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 » Porlland, OR §7222 + (503) 624-9800 _

Company Name:

KET

Project Name: {_\ UDL«ﬂL# 5_‘0(4_’3 —_ (Oﬂ K L QUD

address: Q01 STANWELL DR. # Yoo

UNCCAL Project Manager: D (-\\," E D E W \TT

City: C O UCD RD State: C H Zip Code:("[ "HSQ’O Release i
Telephone: 602-—— 5...1 @ 0 FAX #: 6 g'(~ ¢ é) OOGL Site #: '50 \-{-'3 -— H’-l{-‘] H E(’)w' ISM B E FLG ER
Report To: K E L Sampler: l"l‘Q ‘G’ QC Dala: ‘,l;‘.:L/Level D (Standard) ' Level C Id Level B I Level A
Turnaround [ 10 Work Days [ 5 Work Days 1 3 Work Days i1 Drinking W;ter |[Analyses Requested|
Time: I 2 Work Days }851 Work Day  [) 2-8 Hours L} Wasle Waler /
CODE: 11 Misc. 1 Detect. [ Eval. 3 Remed. 1 Demol. [J Closure Other /\2\:’{(’5 ‘ /
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Laboratory ,«>/ P
Sample |.D, Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample i C? Comments
 CowmP U [5/12/95 |50t W [TUBE[S0507€ ) 71 i
2 Cowp 5 | Lj- =050%70| L~
o Comp § T RO507EL| |,
4. o
5.
6.
7.
8.
9,
10. . ]/
[
Relinquished By: _j\ / 1e:§//3/?9‘ Time: Fleceived By: Dale: Time:
Relinquished By: /élle: Time: Received By: [\ — Date; Time:
Relinguished By: . | Dale: Time: Received By Lab! \ 74/—-:‘;—7Dgte;c) {9‘{3 Time: D\%
Were Samples Received in Good Condiiionp/fes 3 No Samples on Icepdﬂ;es 1Mo Meihod of Shipm@_/_}_@&i/_, Page L of L
To be completed upon receipl of report: .
1} Were \he analyses requested on ihe Chain of Custody reported? 11 Yes L1 No 1 no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the reporl issued within the requested wrnaround time? ' Yes ' No Y no, whal was the turnaround time?
Approved by: . Signature: Company: - Date:

Yailow - Laboratory Pink - Client

Ak ratony

\Adkato



]

' Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600°  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598  {510) 988-3600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Ana]_ytica]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

p g g, Inc. | : ) : pled: un g,
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix; Sail Received: Jun 8, 1995

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: Jun 9, 1995
Attention: Dennis Royce First Sample #;  506-0446

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit LD, 1.D.
mg/kg 506-0446 506-0447
Comp 7 Comp 8
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 93 160
Benzene 0.0050 0.22 0.82
Toluene 0.0050 0.68 3.6
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 1.3 5.1
Total Xylenes 0.0050 6.2 22
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 20 20
Date Analyzed: 6/8/95 6/8/95
Instrument |dentification: HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 98 98
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reponted as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Project Manag@
5060446.KEl <1>




' SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94053 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 938-9600 FAX (510} 988.9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

p g . , . :
401 Stanweli Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Soil, Comp Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Extracted:
Attention: Dennis Royce Lab Number: 506-0446 Analyzed: -
Reported:
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg
[Lead.......... e, e 2.5 B — 6.2 |

Analytes reported as N.D. wera not present above the stated iimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Al B7Ken ;_y
Project Manager

5060448.KEl <2>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redweood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. G . RS
2401 Stanwel! Dr., Ste. 400

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Dennis R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Lead
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 7420
Analyst: J. Fontecha J. Fontecha J.Fontecha  J. Fantecha T. Le
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5060397 5060387 5060397 5060397 5060421
Date Prepared: 6/8/95 6/8/95 6/8/95 6/8/95 6/9/95
Date Analyzed: 6/8/95 6/8/95 6/8/95 6/8/95 6/9/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 SpectrAA-20
Cone. Spiked: 0.40 mg/%g 0.40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg 1.2 mg/kg 100 myg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 83 a3 100 100 105
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 85 95 100 100 105
Relative %
Ditference: 2.4 2.1 0.0 1.0 0.0

LCS Batch#: LCS060895 LCS060895 LCS060895  LCS0E0895  BLKDSDBYS
Date Prepared: 6/8/95 6/8/95 6/8/95 6/8/95 6/8/95
Date Analyzed: 6/8/95 6/8/95 6/8/95 6/8/95 6/9/95

Instrument 1.D.#; HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HF-3 SpectrAA-20
LCS %
Recovery: 103 110 114 114 96

% Recovery
Control Limits: 55-145 47-149 47-155 58-140 75-125

Flease Note:

The LCS is a cantrol sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

. Kemp /
Project Manag\gr
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——on,

st g
‘1 B8O Chesapeake Drive » Radwood City, CA 94063 = (415) 364-9600 il 18839 120th Ave., N.E., Suile 101 « Bothell, WA 98011 « (208) 481-9200 -

U N OC A L @ 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 « (316) 921-9600 i1 East 11115 Manlgomery, Suile B » Spokane, WA 99206 » (509) 524-8200

0 1900 Bates Ave., Suite LM » Concord, CA 94520 = {510) 6B6-9600 I 15055 S.W, Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 « Portland, OR 97222 « (503) 624-9800 .

Company Name: K E f Project Name: L] A) 0C. A L # 5"0‘-{‘3 - O& K L& ND

Address: &LFO] STANWE L DR. #L‘_QOUNOCAL ProjectManager: DAVIE.  DE WITT

City: CO MC,O PJ)State C‘ ﬂ‘ Zip Code: Q1L|‘52@ Release #:

Telephone: QDOQ 510 0N FAX#:GST—Oéogsne# S04 3 — L{-k{(i Hl"G'L.UBLﬁG“‘:‘R HD¢

Report To: ’< E I: Sampler: —{ Ac l 6—" QC Data: MLevei D (Standard) d Level C 1 Level B L) Level A
Turnaround 1 10 Work Days (15 Work Days O 3 Work Days [ Drinking Wa’ter {Analyses Requested]
Time: (1 2 Work Days 1 Work Day (1 2-8 Hours 4 waste Water P . /
CODE: (0 MiscﬁQetecl. 1 Eval. 1 Remed. [ Demol. O Closure Other \/\/

Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont, Laboratory /< ! % &O‘

Sample I.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # Comments

1. COmP g 6/RA5 5oL Y [TUREs060446[L~ |1~
2 Comp & 16/8/95 [so1L]| 4 [TUBE|5060447 L~ p/’
3. ' ‘
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

] Mt

[1
Relinquished By: GI) Y] ) l& b{ J /Date:gg;'/?g Time: 3. %" |Received By: ]Date: Time:

; ALty
Relinquished By: . ’ jt(v/ Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time:
q

Relinguished By: Date; Time: Received By Lab: M%Z( Date: é/%/‘:}f Time: [%. 3

Were Samples Received in Good Condition? (1 Yes T No Samples on tce’P I Yesid No Method of Shipment PPage

of

To be completed upon receipt of report:

1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? 0 Yes I No If no, what analyses are still needed? —— ..

2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? [ Yes [ No If no, what was the turnaround time?

Approved by: ... Signature: . ._ ... . Company: . . . Date: __

Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory



l SeqUO]-a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988.9673

w Analy i lcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

| . no , g pled:

Sample Descript:  STLC Extract of Soil Relogged:
oncord, CA 94520 Analysis for: Lead Extracted:
ttention: Dennis Royce First Sample #:  507-0107 ' Analyzed:
R -

p g g, Inc.
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: L.ead

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
mg/L mg/L
507-0107 Comp 9 0.050 5.4
507-0108 Comp 10 0.050 53

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

507-0107.KEl <1>




. SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX {415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 938-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {(916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

, Inc, [ : 43, 449 Hegenberger, (
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: STLC Extract of Sail

Concard, CA 94520
ttention: Dennis R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Lead
Method: EPA 7420

Analyst: T. Le

MS/MSD

Batch#: 5070166
Date Prepared: 7/10/95
Date Analyzed: 7/10/95

Instrument 1.D. #: M1

Conc. Spiked: 8.0 mg/L

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 96

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 96

Relative %
Difference: 0.0

LCS Batch#: BLKO70795

Date Prepared: 7/10/95
Date Analyzed: 7/10/95
Instrument 1.D.#: MV
LCS %
Recovery: at

% Recovery
Control Limits: 75-125

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sarmple of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
Yor g fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure.
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due o matrix
? 9 interference, the LCS recavery is to be used to validate the batch.

.Kemp -
Project Mana ./
v/ 507-0107.KEl <2>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL/UNOCAL RELOG SHEET

CUENT: KEl DATE RELOG: 7/7/95
PROJECT ID: Unocal #5043, Oakland DATE DUE: 7/10/85
PROJ. MANAGER: Alan Kemp DATE SAMP: 7/6/95
DATE RECD: 7/6/95 MATRIX:  Soll TAT. 24h

[ JraT Change status to: 0
Change status as of Day: 7/7/95 Time: 12:52 PM
CHANGE ANALYSES
Add Analyses X

Cancel Analyses

Sequoia Project ID: 9507032

Sample Number Analyses .

5070107 AD STLC-Pb %8 0070165 AD
5070108 PO STLC - Pb 0070166 1D
NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

Add analyses

Sample Description Analyses

NA NA

NA NA

NA : NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

TAT 0O

Client Authorization (Person/Date/Time):, Penpis 7/7/95 12:52 PM
Project Manager: \ Aot

\_V 7
{Please submit to Sample Controbvith a copy of the COC & log-in sheets)

To be completed upan raceipt of report:
1} Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? __Yes__ No # no, what analyses are still nesded?
2) as the report issued within the requested turnaround time? __Yes ___ No i no, what was the turnaround time?

Approved by: Signature; Company:




UNOCAL @ :

SR LANVED

Huawoud Cily, Gas Yhdog * ¢4 1o} sbd-9u00

W TBY39 120th Ave., N.E.. Suite 101 = Bolhell, WA 88011 = {206} 481-9200

11 B19 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 « (316) 921-9600 ) East 19115 Montgomery, Suite B = Spokane, WA 99206 « (500) 924-9200

id 1900 Bales Ave., Suite LM » Concord, CA 94520 « (510) 686-9600

LY 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 « Porland, OR 97222 « (503) 624-9800

Company Name:

KET

Project Name: UM C.EY L FES 043 - OAKLRLUP

Address: QL}— 0}

STANWELL DR. #2400

UNOCAL Project Manager: D AavIE DE wt TT

City: C O NCO PL D state: (2} Zip Code:qq—b & O |Release #:
Telephone: (oOgl IQO FAX #: 687‘- 06 0(9\ Site #; ‘50 Ll'q) ’-}49 HEG’E‘N BE’R.G”‘EFL
Report To: K L‘;I Sampler: H H’\ G‘ QC Data: ¥ evel D (standarg) O Level C L) Level B (1 Level A
Turnaround (1 10 Work Days . 5 Work Days L) 3 Work Days I Drinking Water |Analyses Requested]
Time: L} 2 Work Days 1 Work Day |1 2-8 Hours |_| Waste Water G O
CODE: () Misc. 1 Detect. [ Eval. 11 Remed. 12 Demol. ' Closure ther </
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Laboralory
Sample I.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # Comments
Comp 9 |7/6/95150IL] i [TuBE | 50701047 A |/‘ Relpn# 5010 [1a5 AD
2Comp 10 |7/6/95]50)L| } TuBEpO70108), A, | U ol A0
3
4
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10 AN /
/) A4
Relinquished By: \[ ﬁ{}” ) Date:-,}(!h S |Time:l- 30 P | Received By\'.'\ Date: Time:
u I U J T =

Relinquished By——~___ / Date: Time: Received By: Date:\‘ Time:\

Relinquished By T Date; Time: Received Bv_l__ab:{a"ﬂ K-Q—QUAJZ Dalza_:r/("/a"5 Time: 1':30 g~
Woere Samples Received in Good Condition?¥%} Yes I No Samples on Ice?%l Yes UNo Methodof Shipm%ﬁl‘j Page _ of __
To be completed upon receipt of report:

1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? 1 Yes |J No If no, what analyses are still needed? - e
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? '3 Yes 11 No If no, what was the turnaround time? - — . . .

Approved by: Signature: Company. Date:

Pink - Client

Yellow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory



SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-%600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 983-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (918) 921-0100

aprealian Engineering, Inc. ient rojeCHDUnocal#5043449 Hegenberger, Oakland ampled:
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix; Soil Received:

ancord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:
ttention: Dennis Royce First Sample # 507-0107

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit i.D. 1.D.

mg/kg 507-0107 507-0108

Comp 9 Comp 10

Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/6/95 7/6/95
Instrument |dentification: HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 102 105
{(QC Limits = 70-130%})

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are gquantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOQIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

A . Kemp
Project Manager
S070107.KEl <1>




Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive

Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 EAX (510) 988.9673
w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100

oy g d, Ihe, ient Froject ID: Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger, ampleq:
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Soil Received:
Concord, CA 94520

Analysis for: Lead Extracted:
Attention: Dennis Royce First Sample #:  507-0107 Analyzed:
H .

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead
Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg
507-0107 Comp & 2.5 100
507-0108 Comp 10 25 96

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Project Marager

5070107 KEl <2




(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921.0100

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite § - Sacramento, CA 95834

S Sequoia
WP Analytical

« Kapreallan Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: " Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger, Oakland
i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Solid
i Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Dennis Royce

QC Sample Group: 5070107-108 Reported:

v:JuI 10, 1995;

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzane
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: A Tuzon A. Tuzon A. Tuzon A Tuzon
MS/MSD
Batch#: 5070108 5070108 5070108 5070108
Date Prepared: 7/6/95 7/6/95 7/6/95 7/6/95
Date Analyzed: 7/6/95 7/6/95 7/6/95 7/8/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HE-4
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg  1.2mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 83 98 100 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 98 103 103 103
Relative %
Difference: 5.2 5.0 3.0 3.0

LCS Batch#:  2LCSo7os9s 2LCS070695 2LCS070695 2LCS070695
Date Prepared: 7/5/95 7/6/95 7/6/95 7/6/95
Date Analyzed: 7/6/95 7/6/95 7/6/95 7/6/95
Instrument [.D.#: HP-4 HP-3 HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
Recovery: 11 105 107 107
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 55-145 47-149 47-1585 56-140
Please Note:
The LCS is a contrel sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
QUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical metheds employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquet of sample

Project Manager

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recovery of analytes fram the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recavery is to be used 1o validate the batch,

85070107 KEl <3>



Sequoia
P Analytical

{415) 364-9600
{(510) 988-5600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9213
FAX (510) 988-95673
FAX (916} 921-0100

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. :400 -
oncord, CA 94520

ttention: D

Matrix;

QCS ple Grou‘ :

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Lead
Method: EPA 7420
Analyst: T.Le

MS/MSD
Batch#: 5070062
Date Prepared: 7/6/95
Date Analyzed: 7/6/95
Instrument 1.D.#: MV-1
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/hy
Matrix Spike
% Recovery; 88
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %

Recovery: 108

Relative %

Difference: 20

LCS Batch#: BLKD70695
Date Prepared: 7/6/95
Date Analyzed: 7/7/95

Instrument [.D.#: MV-1
LCS %
Recovery: 96
% Recovery
Control Limits: 75-125

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

F’rojeci Man#ger

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample af known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods empioyed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliguot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
inferference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

5070107.KEl <4>




UNOCAL @

IJ 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood Cily, CA 94063 » (415) 364-3600
Tt B19 Striker Ave., Suite B » Sacramento, CA 95834 « (316) 921-9600
0 1900 Bates Ave., Suite LM » Concord, CA 94520 « (510) £86-9600

) 18939 1201h Ave., N.E., Suite 101 = Bothell, WA 98011 = (206) 481-9200
O East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206 » (509) 924-9200
U 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 = Portfand, OR 97222 =« (503) 524-3800

Company Name: K =T

Project NameL\MOCﬂ‘L # 50 L{—’B - (Qﬁ\{L &UD

Address: 2\ 0] STANWELL DFZL- #1-[-00

UNOCAL ProjectManager: DYV TE  DEWIT T

City. Q @ U C.0 R- D State: C ﬁ Zip Code:qk(—LS‘&O

Release #;

GO&L — 5190 rax s 637~ 060

- 49 HEGENBERGER

Telephone: Site #: ‘;O \+3
Report To; K EI Sampler: H Pr\ G‘ QC Data: ijLevel D (standard} [ Level C U Level B (3 Level A
Turnaround (110 Work Days L 5 Work Days [ 3 Work Days 1 Drinking Water |Analyses Requested |
Time: () 2 Work Days {1 Work Day [ 2-8 Hours 0 S
CODE: 0 Misc. 1 Detect. T Eval. () Remed. 1 Demol, [ Closure )E:‘C")Vi::* Wa%} <// W / /
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Laboratory XS
Sample |.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # &0 g Comments
1Comp 9 7/6/9550IL| i [TuBE | 50701075 4
2Comp |0 IT/6/9550IL]  [TUBEpO70108Y, A )
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
B.
9.
10, ) /
N /)?1 /

Relinquished By ! 1; '%} rDate:']! l:! 4% |Time:1-30 p | Received Byr~—.__ Date: Time:

Relinquished Bym——.___ Md v }(VQ Date: Time: Received By: Dale:\' Time:\

Relinquished By: — Date:\ Time: Received By LapR A K-Q-Qﬂ/«-(? Date! [ (", 49 ITime: 1:30 pa.
Were Samples Received in Good Condition?¥ Yes U No Samples on lce?ﬁ(l Yes A No Method of Shipm‘eﬁi’fj Page _ of __
To be completed upon receipt of report:

1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? 11 Yes QO No If no, what analyses are still needed? - ——m
2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround time? U Yes Q) No If no, what was the turnaround time? .- p—
_1Approved by: . ... . Signalure: ~ Company: ____... . ... Date: —

Pink - Client

Yallow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory




Sequo:l-a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwaod City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988.9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger, Oakland Sampled:
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript;  Soil Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis for: Lead Extracted:

Attention: Dennis Royce First Sample #:  507-0336 Analyzed:
Reported:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sampie
Number Description Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg
507-0336 Comp R1 2.5 33
507-0337 Comp R2 25 37
507-0338 Comp R3 25 42
507-0339 Comp R4 25 24
507-0340 Comp R5 25 27

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 ’

Froject Manager
- 5070336.KEl <1>




SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-960¢ FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: . Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger, Oakland
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Solid

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Dennis Royce QC Sample Group: 507-0336 Reported:  Jul 11

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Lead
Method: EPA 7420
Analyst: T.Lle

MS/MSD
Batch#: 5070336
Date Prepared: 7/11/95
Date Analyzed: 7/11/95
instrument 1.D.#: MV
Conc. Spiked: 50 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 148

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 76

Relative %
Difference: 64

LLCS Batch#: BLKO71165

Date Prepared: 7/11/95
Date Analyzed: 7/11/95
Instrument 1.D.#: MV
LCS %
Recovery: %0
% Recovery
Control Limits: 75-125

Piease Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 {preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
: fertified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controi limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

5070336.KEl <2>




G680 Chesapeake Diive « Hedwood Cily, CA 9490063 « (415} 364-9600 I 18939 120th Ave,, Mz, Suile 101 « Bothall, WA 90011 » (206) 4618200
‘1 819 Striker Ave., Suite B « Sacramenlo, CA 95834 + (916) 921-9600 I East 11115 Montgomery, SLite B » Spokane, WA 99206 = (503) 924-9200

11 1900 Balas Ave., Suite LM » Concard, CA 94520 » (510) 686-9600 1) 15055 S.W. Sequaia Pkwy, Suite 110 « Portland, OR 97222 « (503) 624-9800

ProjectName:u}JOO_PfL‘#f “)—DL'-% r— OﬂKLéUb—

UNOCAL @
Company Name: K = ]:

Address: ﬁk(.{)\ STYTAMWELL DPL' i I{F O |UNOCAL Project Manager: D ﬂ\f = D E\L) [ TT

City: CO L) C,O PLD State: O e Zip Code:q Lf 5@0

Release #:

Telephone: 6 O (9» l 0 O FAX #: @BY‘ OG’O gLLSite#: 5'01‘["?) - L"'Ll"9 HE@E“ BEH, CJEP'.

K E T« Sampler: H ﬁ ‘6’

Pink - Client

Were Samples Received in Good Condition? 1 Yes 11 No

Samples on lce? U YesldNo Method ofShlpmeni

Report To: QC Data: m_evel D (Standard) 1 Level C O Level B QO Level A
Turnaround L1 10 Work Days d 5 Work Days [ 3 Work Days ¥ Drinking Water |Analyses Reguested|
Time: () 2 Work Days '} 1 Work Day  JH(2-8 Hours L] 1 waste Water
CODE: [ Misc. 1 Detect. (1 Eval. (1 Remed. O Demol. [ Closure )ﬁ\Other
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Laboralory
Sample 1.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample # & Comments
1Comp 1 [7/11/95/501L] & [TOBE 5070336, ~
2.Comp [49 DOVGETFYN v
sComp 3 2 5070338| L~
4'CO"“P Fy 24 5070339 L~
s.Comp B5 v L | ¥ Lguesanl”
6.
7.
B.
9.
10. 1 A
\ // F
Relinquished By . MO0 Y\ 0 atel /11 /Qctrime/ S0 JReceived By: Date: Time:
\ r 7 717 L
Relinquished By: A Date: Time: Received By: o Date: Time:
Belinguished By: Date: Time: Received By L b/Q/ &éé Date: 7///[@Time: {c)» O§

Page _of __

Approved by,

To be completed upon receipt of report:
1} Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? 1 Yes 0 No If no, what analyses are still needed? - -
2} Was lhe report issued within the requested turnaround time? U Yes O No If no, what was the turnaround time? - -

Signature:

. Company: ____ . _

Yellow - Laboratory

White - Laboratory



i 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9213
SequOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600

FAX (510) 988-9673
1 819 Striker A , Suite 8 S, to, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
w Analytlcal triker Avenue, Suite acramento,

Unocal #5043, 443 Hegenberger, Oakland
Sample Desc:ript STLC Extract of Sail
Analysis for: Lead

401 Stanwell Dr,, Ste. 400 Relogged:
oncord, CA 94520 Extracted:
Analyzed:

Reported

ttention: Dennis Royce First Sample #: 5070337

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg
5070337 CompR 2 0.050 0.098
507-0339 CompR 4 0.050 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Prolect Manag r

5070337 KE! <1>




Sequoia
P Analytical

aprealian Hé;meenng, nc.
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Dennis Royce

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988.96713
FAX (916) 921-0100

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwoeod City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

lient Project |D: akland

Matrix:

Unocal #5043, 449 Hegenberger,
STLC Extract of Soil
QC Sampie Group: 50070337-339

Reported: Jul 24, 1995

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Lead
Method: EPA 7420
Analyst: T. Le

MS/MSD
Batch#: 5071182
Date Prepared: 7/21/95
Date Analyzed: 7/24/95
Instrument 1.D.#: MV 1
Conc. Spiked: 20 mg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 105
Aelative %

Difference: 4.9

LCS Batch#: BLK072195
Date Prepared: 7/21/95
Date Analyzed; 7/24/98
Instrument 1.D.#: MV 1
LCS %
Recovery: 87
% Hecovery
Control Limits; 75.125
Please Note:
The LCS is a contral sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. ff

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due ta matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

5070337 KB <2>

&




. 680 Chesapeake Drive

Sequoia
WP Analytical

19 SRR ALY IR S AL RE oc APy 2o

Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600

948-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

CLIENT: KEI DATE RELOG: 7/20/95
PROJECT ID: Unocal #5043 / Qakland DATE DUE: 7/24/95
PRQ.J. MANAGER: Ken Wimer for Alan Kemp DATE SAMP: 7/11/95

MATRIX: Soﬂ

DATE RECD: 7/11/95

TAT

48 hour

TAT Change status to: 48 hour
Change status as of Day:  7/20/95 Time: 11:46 AM
TS aserbey 12 — s071181

CHANGE ANALYSES

Add Analyses X 5071182

Cancel Analyses

Sequoia Project ID: ?

Sample Number Analyses

5070337 D.L. STLC Lead 5071181

5070339 D.l. STLC Lead 50771182

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

Add analyses

Sample Description Analyses

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

TAT 0

Client Authorization (Perso ime): Denpjs Royce 7/20/95  11:45 AM
Project Manager: ' +o¢ A P

ase submit to Sample Control with a copy of the COC & log-in sheets)

[To be completed upon receipt of report:
1) Were the analyses requested an the Chain of Custody reported?

2) as the report issued within the requested turnaround time? _ Yes

Approved by: Signature:

___Na [f no, what was the turnaround time?

_—__Yes___No Hf no, what analyses are still needed?

Company: N




G 680 Chesapeake Driva « Redwood City, GA 94063 » (415, . . Lo L) 18939 120th Ava,, N.E., Suite dui -«.. .« W/ .51 +(206) 481-8200

U N 0 C AL @ U 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 ~ Sacramento, CA 95834 = (916} 921-9600 14 Easl 11115 Monigomery, Suite B « Spak.iie, WA 59206 » (509) 924-9200

{) 1900 Bates Ave., Suite LM = Concord, CA 94520 » (510) 686-9600 11 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suile 110 « Puilland, O 97222 « (503) 624-9800

E@J}any Naine: KE |9 Project Name: {} O C FY L. H# S0 1}7) - bpyK L_f-_}U 5_
adless: 4Ol STYAMJVELL DP[ ¢ A If 00 |UNOCAL Project Manager: D AvE DEW | T
fy: CO Lo PLD sate: (! ﬂ, Zip Code:q l} f)‘ﬂ() Release #:

9233
GP3689

10100

- b=
quphone: GOA - SLoD eaxs: @R 060 Qlsien 50D — W9 HEGELOBRE= LEER |2
Ep%n To: K = T Sampler: '_l ﬂ ‘ 6" QC Dala: AL evel D (Standard) ) Level C {1 1Level B I3 Level A *‘é
Jurgaround L) 10 Work Days [ 5 Work Days {1 3 Work Days 1Y Drinking Water [Analyses Requested] ~
Titne: I 2 Work Days 1) 1 Work Day  2{2-8 Hours 2 —| | Waste Water 7 7
RCODE: 11 Misc. [ Detect. L1 Eval. I Remed. 13 Demol. i} Closure M\Olher ,/
S8%  Client Dale/Time Maltrix | # of Cont. Laboralory
?L; < Sample .. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # &0 Comments
. : )
L2omp H1 T /11/95]501L] B [T0BE|5070336[ 5
.ggomp 2 L0P6G33 L 5@
Y
3Comp f173 2 5020338] L~ i
g@f’“‘f’ RY - . 50720339 L7 2
'?,-g omp B 5 v/ 2| v L o70340] ¥~ >
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35
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4 g—-t b
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g3 W4 §
Fgl\inquished By: Q :\o OD 7 Bdate?’/[ / / Ot ime/ff),‘([) ClReceived By Date: Time: -
Ly k ' v ‘ T L L @
F@inquished By: ADals: Time: Received By: 1.4 Date: Time: ‘;_:
ﬁginquished By: Datle: Time: Received By Lah{%} %‘éé Date: 7/%1 Time: /(} O\‘;——
) = d
amplas Received in Good Condition? 1) Yes 11 No Samples onlce? LY Yes ' No  Method of Shipment______ . Page __of __

ompleted upon receipd of report: ,
) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? ' Yes |4 No If no, whal analyses are still needed? B
2) Was he report issued within the requested turnaround lime? 11 Yes 11 No |f no, whiit was the: lurnaround time? , : - [

Approved hy: Signatui e Campany: I




